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Iron Mountain Incorporated is the global leader in records
and information management services. Iron Mountain’s
services include off-site records storage and management
for business, healthcare, and vital records; data security
services including the off-site storage and rotation of elec-
tronic records, disaster recovery support, and technology
escrow services; and related consulting services and prod-
uct sales. Iron Mountain provides storage and manage-
ment services for all information media, including paper,
computer disks and tapes, microfilm and microfiche, mas-
ter audio and video tapes, film and optical disks, X-rays
and blueprints.

A B O U T  O U R  C O M P A N Y

PIERCE LEAHY ACQUISITION AND RELATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

On February 1, 2000, Iron Mountain Incorporated completed its acquisition of Pierce Leahy Corp. Because the
transaction was structured as a reverse merger, Iron Mountain merged with and into Pierce Leahy, and Pierce
Leahy survived the merger. Immediately after the merger, Pierce Leahy changed its name to Iron Mountain
Incorporated. Iron Mountain is considered the acquiring entity for accounting purposes, and the Company
adopted Iron Mountain’s financial statements as its own upon the completion of the merger. This 1999 Annual
Report includes limited historical and pro forma financial information for Pierce Leahy. Iron Mountain’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1999 filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission includes all required historical financial information for Pierce Leahy. You can access the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K on the SEC’s website at http://www.sec.gov or via Iron Mountain’s website at
www.ironmountain.com. You may also obtain a copy of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K by written or
telephone request to Investor Relations at the corporate headquarters address and telephone number. Throughout
this Report, the references to “Iron Mountain” and “The Company” refer to both Iron Mountain prior to the merger
with Pierce Leahy as well as the combined company subsequent to the merger.



(dol lars  in  thousands) 95 96 97 98 99 99PF**

Total Revenues $104,436 $138,718 $ 208,765 $383,961 $ 519,549 $861,811

Storage Revenues 64,165 85,826 125,968 230,702 317,387 507,482

Storage Revenues as a Percentage of Total Revenues 61.4% 61.9% 60.3% 60.1% 61.1% 58.9%

EBITDA* 26,124 33,629 50,218 95,981 129,671 228,008

EBITDA as a Percentage of Total Revenues 25.0% 24.2% 24.1% 25.0% 25.0% 26.5%
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E B I T D A

The Company believes that EBITDA is the standard

financial measure of performance used for valuing compa-

nies in the records and information management industry.

EBITDA is a useful common yardstick as it measures the

capacity of companies to generate cash without reference

to how they are capitalized, how they account for significant

non-cash charges for depreciation and amortization associ-

ated with assets used in the business (the bulk of which are

long-lived assets in the records and information manage-

ment business), or what their tax attributes may be.

Additionally, since EBITDA is a basic source of funds not

only for growth but to service indebtedness, lenders in both

the private and public debt markets use EBITDA-based cal-

culations as a primary determinant of borrowing capacity.

The total or enterprise value of a records and infor-

mation management business is often expressed as a mul-

tiple of EBITDA, with the multiple varying in relation to such

factors as size, efficiency, growth rate and perceived qual-

ity and predictability of EBITDA. Accordingly, Iron

Mountain’s primary financial objective is to build share-

holder value by growing EBITDA. 

*Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, Amortization, Extraordinary Items, Other Income, and Merger-Related Expenses

** Pro Forma for the Pierce Leahy acquisition only and excluding any anticipated synergies.



To Our

Shareholders
In 1999, 

Iron Mountain
achieved a major
strategic goal in
becoming the

undisputed global
leader in records 
and information

management services. 



Increasingly crisp execution of our growth strategy of geo-
graphic expansion through acquisition and strong internal
growth drove this outcome. Reaching agreement to acquire
Pierce Leahy, our best and largest competitor, accelerated
and largely completed the process. Additionally, Iron
Mountain’s 1999 financial performance was strong as rev-
enues grew 35% and EBITDA operating margins contin-
ued to improve. We are proud of our performance in 1999.

We began the year with the following five major objec-
tives and achieved significant progress on all of them:

Substantially complete our U.S. footprint through acqui-
sition or start-up in new cities. During the year, we
acquired 11 companies in the U.S. for total consideration
of $181 million. These acquisitions, together with start-ups
anchored by major new accounts, allowed us to expand
into 10 new domestic markets.

Continue the evolution from acquisition-driven growth
to internal growth. We earned excellent returns from
investments we began making in 1997 to increase and
improve our sales operation. Organic growth for 1999
increased to 13% versus 12% for 1998 and 10% for 1997.
In addition to increasing the size of our sales force, we
upgraded sales management and structure. We delivered
new resources and information technology to our field sales
team. These changes yielded improvements in sales force
productivity and record performance.

Make meaningful progress in building our market pres-
ence in Europe and Latin America. In January 1999, Iron
Mountain entered its first international market by purchas-
ing control of the second largest records management com-
pany in the U.K., British Data Management (renamed Iron
Mountain Europe Limited). As our efforts gathered momen-
tum, we closed five more transactions in Europe and one in
Mexico for a total investment of $80 million. We also entered
into a joint venture with highly regarded Latin American
partners to invest in promising companies in the region.
Partnering on a local basis should allow us to expand more
rapidly, gaining benefit from our partners’ local knowledge
and business relationships while reducing our risk.

Begin broadening and deepening our line of complemen-
tary services. We are committed to identifying, analyzing
and developing complementary service offerings purchased
by decision-makers in our existing customer base. Secure
information destruction services, also referred to as “confi-
dential shredding”, is an example. Iron Mountain already
provides secure destruction services in six markets as an
adjunct to our paper records management business. These
services present a good opportunity for us, because the
financial characteristics are similar to our core businesses -
a high degree of recurring revenues and similar margins. We
expect to execute a two-pronged tactical approach, expand-
ing both by acquisition and start-ups. In 1999, we launched
a nascent management organization and acquisition pro-
gram. We completed our first acquisition in January 2000.

Strengthen our balance sheet in order to take advantage
of new business opportunities. We entered the year with a
significant number of attractive investment opportunities.
To avoid missing any of these, we raised $160 million of
new equity and $150 million of long-term, fixed rate debt.
The proceeds of these transactions were used to pay down
short term, floating rate debt or were retained as cash for
future investments. The equity offering meaningfully
broadened our Company’s shareholder base and increased
the total market float. We remain committed to using a
prudent level of financial leverage in our capital structure
to increase returns on equity. 

In addition to all these important accomplishments in
1999, Iron Mountain made a strategic leap forward by
negotiating a merger with Pierce Leahy Corp., which closed
February 1, 2000. Discussions with Pierce Leahy occurred
sporadically over several years. The Boards of Directors of
both companies believed that a merger would be in the best
interests of the combined shareholders, customers, and
employees. The transaction was negotiated through the
summer and fall and announced on October 20.

Pierce Leahy reported revenues in 1999 of $342 mil-
lion and EBITDA of $105 million. The majority of Pierce
Leahy’s revenue is concentrated in Iron Mountain’s largest
core business, the storage and service of paper records. The
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operations of the two companies overlap in 56 cities in the
U.S. and the U.K., and Pierce Leahy brings market leader-
ship in Canada with operations in nine cities.

Integrating Pierce Leahy and Iron Mountain is a large
task. In scope and scale, it equates to the task we have
already completed through integrating the 66 companies
acquired over the last four years. As of the writing of this
letter, we have made good progress; the organization’s
structure is set, the operational “best practices” analysis is
largely completed, and the systems integration is in motion.
We expect to complete the integration over the next three
years. We are determined to retain key talent and build
management bench strength while redirecting a number of
key people toward other growth opportunities in the U.S.
and internationally. We are confident that our organization
is up to the task, and are fortunate to have a business with
the strong financial foundation of recurring revenues to
support the effort.

As a result of the successful implementation of our
business plan, we are now “The Leader in Records and
Information Management.” Today we operate an expand-
ing global business with operations in 77 markets in the
U.S., nine in Canada, 17 in the U.K. and other countries of
Europe, and four in Latin America. The foundation to fur-
ther capitalize on the leadership position we have built is
taking form.

Of course, along with leadership comes responsibili-
ties. For Iron Mountain, these responsibilities include
investing the resources necessary to provide our customers
with innovative service solutions, both today and in the
future. On a combined basis with Pierce Leahy, Iron
Mountain has run rate revenues of over $900 million.
These revenues will fuel our growth as we provide the
broader range of information storage services our cus-
tomers expect from us.

The year 2000 has started at a fast pace. Since the
beginning of the year we have announced six acquisitions
for an investment of $73 million (not including the Pierce
Leahy transaction). We continue to pursue our proven
strategy of emphasizing and investing for internal growth,
supplementing that growth with fold-in acquisitions in
existing markets, and prudent market expansion interna-
tionally. Successfully expanding complementary services
will add another dimension. Concurrently, we expect
steady margin improvement through well-rehearsed acqui-
sition integration programs and by increasing the local
scale of our businesses.

One new opportunity seems particularly compelling:
the prospects for a “Digital Iron Mountain.” With the
explosive growth of the Internet, organizations continue to
generate and store electronic records at ever-faster rates.
According to one estimate, Global 2000 corporations are
doubling their digital storage needs each year, and
Internet-based companies are increasing their storage
needs five to eight times a year. As mainstream businesses
adopt more business-to-business Internet applications,
their data growth is likely to accelerate even faster.

These trends drive storage revenue growth and sustain
the need for our traditional services. They will also open
new opportunities for Iron Mountain to build upon its
knowledge of records and information management, as well
as its reputation as a trusted repository of critical data. Our
goal is to create new service offerings that have attractive
margins, substantial growth opportunities, and a recurring
revenue stream. We will share details of our plans with our
shareholders when we are closer to implementation.

Even with all of this growth and change, we remain
focused on a strategy that builds on the strengths of our
business: recurring revenue and momentum for inherent
growth from a diversified customer base. We are confident
that we deliver significant value to our customers. We will
continue to provide them the services they need today
while leading them toward new and appropriate solutions
for tomorrow.

Just as important, we offer value to our employees as
well. Iron Mountain is committed to upholding our princi-
ples of providing competitive compensation and benefits in
a fair and open work environment. Most importantly, we
create opportunities for our employees - to be “a company
to invest your career with.” We thank all of the “Iron
Mountaineers” who were responsible for our success in
1999, as well as those who have recently joined us from
Pierce Leahy and other acquisitions. We welcome them and
look forward to supporting their continued success under
the Iron Mountain banner.

Lastly, we thank you, our shareholders for your sup-
port and trust.

With continued pride and enthusiasm, 

C. Richard Reese
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
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Clearly, Iron Mountain’s most significant event in 1999 was reaching agree-

ment to merge with Pierce Leahy Corp., then a NYSE-listed competitor. Pierce

Leahy was a premier provider in the RIMS industry focused on business records

management services with broad coverage of the U.S. and Canda. We could not

conceive of a business combination that offers more value creation opportunity

for our shareholders.

Pierce Leahy brings far more than business volume to Iron Mountain. As a

sophisticated, successful industry participant and formidable competitor, Pierce

Leahy offered a differentiated approach delivered through a strong organization.

Combining the two organizations will strengthen Iron Mountain as our integra-

tion efforts are focused on preserving the best attributes and business practices of

each company.

We are pleased to welcome all Pierce employees to the Iron Mountain family.

Importantly, Leo W. Pierce, Sr., founder of Pierce Leahy in 1969 and a leader in

developing the industry, has joined us as Chairman Emeritus. Peter Pierce, a 

30-year veteran of the industry who presided over Pierce Leahy’s impressive

growth as its President, has assumed the role of President of Iron Mountain, Inc.

and is responsible for running the hardcopy records management business.

Even against the backdrop of the Pierce Leahy transaction and our dramatic

growth of the past four years, our business fundamentals remain unchanged. That

is why the same themes reappear in Iron Mountain’s annual report each year—

Growth, Stability, Leadership and Technology. These central themes have sus-

tained the Company’s success since 1951. Continued execution along these themes

will determine Iron Mountain’s success for the foreseeable future.
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Iron Mountain crafted a growth strategy in

1994 based on the premise that technology and data

creation trends would expand primary demand for

our services and create new service opportunities.

Six years later, the validity of that premise

continues to be proven every day—as has our strat-

egy, which remains unchanged.

Now, as then, the components of our growth

strategy are sales of new accounts, penetration of

existing accounts, new market and fold-in acquisi-

tions, and new service offerings. The emphasis on

each component varies geographically, according to

the development of each market.

For example, Iron Mountain’s international

efforts are still focused primarily on platform-

building through acquisition. In just over one year,

we have established a presence in 30 markets—and

we expect most other important platforms to be in

place within 24 months. As that happens, we are

beginning to shift our focus to more organized sell-

ing efforts that capitalize on our relationships with

U.S. multinational customers.

In the U.S., our platform is largely in place and

our geographic presence solidified. Accordingly, over

the past three years, we have increased our emphasis

on new sales. As a result, our internal growth rate

has improved every year as we reap the returns on

investment in our sales force. In 1999, internal

growth comprised roughly half of our overall domes-

tic growth. We expect this growth to remain strong as

we continue to invest in an account management

organization incentivized to pursue new revenue

opportunities and introduce new services.

Our new service offerings will target the same

decision-makers to whom we currently sell, present

opportunities to consolidate fragmented markets,

and leverage our local resources. We prefer busi-

nesses with strong recurring revenue streams where

national presence translates into competitive

advantage. We expect that secure destruction and

some of our emerging services for digital storage

will meet these objectives and be increasingly

important sources of growth.

With a sales force twice the size that it was a

year ago—and covering more markets than ever

before—Iron Mountain is well-positioned to con-

tinue pursuing—and generating—new growth in

all its forms.
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Growth is driven by
increasing demand,

expanding market presence,
and new service offerings.



Expanding the number of

records storage relationships

is the focus of the Company’s

growth strategy. These typi-

cally long-term relationships

with customers provide the

stability and momentum that

are the hallmarks of Iron

Mountain’s business.

Management’s objective in pur-

suing its acquisition program is

to enhance shareholder value

over time by acquiring busi-

nesses at prices which make

sense in relation to their antici-

pated contributions to Iron

Mountain’s cash flow after inte-

gration, and to do so with cur-

rency—whether cash or stock—

which increases returns on

equity while maintaining a sound

capital structure.
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The stability imparted by Iron Mountain’s growing and recurring storage revenues is

clearly reflected in its history of 44 consecutive quarters of storage revenue growth.

Q U A R T E R LY  S T O R A G E  R E V E N U E S

( D O L L A R S  I N  M I L L I O N S )
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Technology and data creation
trends expand primary demand

for Iron Mountain’s services.



As companies grow, so does the volume of

records and information they need to store and man-

age. That is why, in a global business environment

often characterized by volatility and uncertainty,

Iron Mountain stands as a rock of stability. We accu-

mulate valuable relationships with inherent growth

characteristics and have delivered successively

higher levels of storage revenue for 44 consecutive

quarters. Storage and storage-related services drive

over 90 percent of our revenue and gross margin. 

But the inevitability of growth in records vol-

ume is not the only reason for our stability. We fur-

ther solidify our financial strength every time we

make an acquisition—by identifying and pursuing

companies with business and financial models sim-

ilar to our own. The companies we have acquired

since 1998—from Pierce Leahy to those in Europe

and Latin America—all share the same financial

characteristics as Iron Mountain, highlighted by

unparalleled revenue visibility and predictability.

Our stability is also enhanced by the diversity

of our customer base by industry, geography and

company size. This diversity enables Iron Mountain

to continue to thrive during economic downturns or

when individual industries, markets, or national

economies falter.

Today, the Iron Mountain customer base is more

diversified than ever. We now serve more than

115,000 customers across three continents and all

industries. No single account represents more than

two percent of our revenue. This broad revenue base,

complemented by our strong customer relationships

and increased focus on internal growth, bodes well

for a future that is both stable and profitable.
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Stability ensures
consistent growth in a
world of uncertainty.



Look at our corporate tagline and you will

notice a significant change. No longer do we refer to

Iron Mountain as “The World’s Largest Records

Management Company”—even though we are.

Today, we prefer to be called “The Leader in Records

and Information Management,” because size alone is

not our primary competitive differentiator. 

Certainly, our size gives us certain advantages.

It creates career opportunities that enable us to

attract and retain the best people. It lowers our

cost of capital. And it allows us to make more sig-

nificant overhead and infrastructure investments

that can be leveraged over a larger customer and

revenue base.

But “largest” and “best” are not necessarily

synonymous. By referring to our company as “The

Leader in Records and Information Management,”

we acknowledge both our size and our commit-

ment to staying at the forefront of our industry in

every way.

Leadership also comes with responsibilities. As

the leader, we have an obligation to continually invest

in technology and new services to respond to our cus-

tomers’ evolving needs. Both customers and the mar-

ketplace look to us to advance the art of records and

information management services. Our leadership

position requires that we expand geographically, even

globally, to be where our customers need us.

At Iron Mountain, we take the responsibilities of

leadership seriously. That is why we continue to make

major strategic acquisitions in key global markets.

Since 1998, we have established a presence in 30

cities outside the U.S. and entered seven new coun-

tries. We also take seriously our obligation to set stan-

dards for conduct in our relationships with employ-

ees, competitors, and customers, particularly as we

enter new, developing markets.

Why does Iron Mountain work so hard when we

are already acknowledged as the industry leader?

Simple. We expect to remain the industry leader.

Leadership is 
maintained by acting 
on the responsibilities 

that accompany it.
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Iron Mountain has delivered on

its stated acquisition objective of

expanding its geographic reach.

Since 1995, the Company has

completed 70 acquisitions,

established its presence in 80

new markets and launched its

international expansion.

Markets Served: United States - 77     Canada - 9     Mexico - 4

Markets Served:  Europe - 17

11 I`M`9`9

E X P A N D I N G  G L O B A L  P R E S E N C E
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A key component of Iron Mountain’s strategy is

to deploy technology to provide value-added services

for our customers, improve our operating efficiencies,

and create management information. Since beginning

our acquisition strategy, we have been extremely suc-

cessful converting each new company to our technol-

ogy platform to increase efficiencies while simultane-

ously developing new functionality to enhance cus-

tomer service. We now face the task of integrating the

separate technology platforms of the Pierce Leahy

organization with our existing operations. 

We have identified the differences in function-

ality between both systems and have started the

programming to enhance the system. The result

will be a new SafekeeperPLUS system with func-

tionality matching that previously offered by both

companies. Our customers will experience signifi-

cant service option upgrades in the near future. We

expect to begin conversion of local market opera-

tions during the fourth quarter of 2000. 

In hindsight, strategic investments that we had

previously made in system infrastructure were very

timely. We are in the process of implementing our

back office systems and sales force management

systems to the broader organization.

We have also been very busy understanding the

opportunities of the Internet. In the first phase of

our Internet strategy, we leveraged the power of the

Web as a customer service channel. This is a classic

“win/win” solution that has already improved the

service experience for many customers while

enabling Iron Mountain to drive greater efficiency. 

We are now focusing on the second phase of our

strategy—to use the Internet as a distribution channel

to deliver new recurring revenue services that com-

plement our traditional business lines. Iron Mountain

has an unparalleled reputation as the trusted reposi-

tory of information. We plan to leverage our brand,

customer relationships, physical presence in over 100

markets and sales networks to deliver services, some

of which will arise from partnerships with technology

providers. We are in the process of hiring key man-

agement to develop and launch these new services.

Because these markets are still early in their develop-

ment, it is impossible to predict their impact on Iron

Mountain. However, we believe that the long-term

market potential is significant and that we are in an

excellent position to capitalize on the future.

Technology investments will remain a key compo-

nent of our strategy as we move forward.
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Technology delivers 
value when it provides 

new ways to serve
customers better.
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We continually strive to maintain ready access to the mar-
kets and raise capital in advance of the need. The saying
‘timing is everything’ was especially apropos for Iron
Mountain in 1999.

We de-levered our Company in May of last year by
raising $160 million through the issuance of 5.8 million
shares of primary equity. We could not have moved as
boldly to consummate the Pierce Leahy transaction with-
out having done so. Our leverage ratio of total debt to
EBITDA was about 4.6 after the equity sale and now it
stands at 5.2 after acquiring our more highly leveraged
competitor. As we have consistently stated, we wish to
manage the Company at debt levels of between 4.5 and
5.5 times EBITDA. Through internal growth (and before
acquisitions), this ratio can be naturally reduced by
approximately 50 basis points per year.

In 1999 we successfully replaced more of our variable
rate debt with fixed rate debt in what we viewed then, and
obviously now, as a very attractive market. We raised $150
million of 12-year, 8.25% high yield debt. Early in 2000, we
closed a new revolving credit facility of $400 million with a
syndicate of 15 banks, many of which have provided credit
to the industry for a long time. As of March 1, about $200
million of this new line is unused and over 80% of our total
debt of $1.2 billion is fixed rate which has no principal
repayments scheduled for more than six years. 

We strive to use debt to drive equity returns and to
use cash as the primary currency for acquisitions that will
be accounted for under the purchase method. Pursuing
this strategy means we are likely to continue to have high
levels of interest and goodwill amortization charges.
Therefore, we will remain an EBITDA-valued company
for the foreseeable future. We believe that the proposal to
eliminate the pooling-of-interests method of accounting
for acquisitions is increasingly focusing the financial com-
munity on the value of intangible assets. The goodwill on
our balance sheet represents the customer relationships we
have acquired. These relationships increase in value
because our customers as a group have always given us
more business volume each year.

We recognize the importance of clear, consistent com-
munication with investors. The Pierce Leahy merger adds
some complexity to our reporting because for the first time
we will have meaningful integration costs running through

our income statement. Integration expenses associated
with changes to ‘old’ Iron Mountain’s operations and per-
sonnel cannot be capitalized under the purchase method of
accounting for acquisitions. As a result, we expect to take
a restructuring charge addressing some of these expenses
when our plans are finalized. Further, over the next two
years, we will have other integration costs that must be
expensed as incurred. These will be isolated as merger-
related expenses in financial income statements. What
should not be lost in the complexity of this reporting is that
our estimated total integration costs of $15 million are less
than 2% of the Pierce Leahy transaction value and Iron
Mountain’s annual revenue run rate.

Even before our recent leap in scale, Iron Mountain
was investing in the infrastructure required to support a
$2+ billion international, multi-divisional company. We
are well along with the implementation and conversion to
our new Oracle financial software and are upgrading the
systems supporting most of our key functional areas. We
continue evolving our organization into a fully divisional-
ized structure that we believe is critical to maintaining
market focus and strong internal growth.

Another significant milestone in 1999 was our switch
to the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE). The NYSE list-
ing, coupled with the expanded float and broader share-
holder base arising from two successful follow-on offerings
of stock, increased trading volume and liquidity.

Iron Mountain remains committed to providing
investor access to management and clear, consistent
communication with the financial community. We con-
tinue to enhance our investor relations Web site
(www.ironmountain.com) with new features including
audio replays of our quarterly conference calls. We wel-
come Iron Mountain shareholders to attend our Third
Annual Analyst Day event in late September, and we
actively solicit your feedback and questions.

Sincerely,

John F. Kenny, Jr.
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

In 1999, Iron Mountain made a number of
noteworthy moves that strengthened our balance

sheet and afforded us financial flexibility.
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The following selected consolidated statements of

operations and balance sheet data of the Company have

been derived from the Company’s audited consolidated

financial statements. The selected consolidated financial

and operating information set forth below should be read

in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”

and with Iron Mountain’s Consolidated Financial

Statements and the Notes thereto included elsewhere in

this Annual Report.

S E L E C T E D  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  A N D  O P E R AT I N G  I N F O R M AT I O N
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

Consolidated Statements of Operations Data:

Revenues:

Storage $ 64,165 $ 85,826 $ 125,968 $ 230,702 $ 317,387

Service and Storage Material Sales 40,271 52,892 82,797 153,259 202,162

Total Revenues 104,436 138,718 208,765 383,961 519,549

Operating Expenses:

Cost of Sales (excluding depreciation) 52,277 70,747 106,879 192,113 260,930

Selling, General and Administrative 26,035 34,342 51,668 95,867 128,948

Depreciation and Amortization 12,341 16,936 27,107 48,301 65,422

Total Operating Expenses 90,653 122,025 185,654 336,281 455,300

Operating Income 13,783 16,693 23,111 47,680 64,249

Interest Expense, Net 11,838 14,901 27,712 45,673 54,425

Other Income, Net – – – 1,384 17

Income (Loss) from Continuing

Operations Before Provision (Benefit)

for Income Taxes and Minority Interest Expense 1,945 1,792 (4,601) 3,391 9,841

Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes 1,697 1,435 (80) 6,558 10,579

Minority Interest Expense – – – – 322

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations 248 357 (4,521) (3,167) (1,060)

Income from Discontinued Operations – – – 201 241

Loss on Sale of Discontinued Operations – – – – (13,400)

Income (Loss) Before Extraordinary Charge 248 357 (4,521) (2,966) (14,219)

Extraordinary Charge (net of tax benefit) – 2,126 – – –

Net Income (Loss) Before Warrant Accretion 248 (1,769) (4,521) (2,966) (14,219)

Accretion of Redeemable Put Warrant 2,107 280 – – –

Net Loss Applicable to Common Stockholders $ (1,859) $ (2,049) $ (4,521) $ (2,966) $ (14,219)

Net Loss per Common Share–Basic and Diluted:

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations $ (32.61) $ 0.00 $ (0.26) $ (0.12) $ (0.03)

Income from Discontinued Operations – – – 0.01 0.01

Loss on Sale of Discontinued Operations – – – – (0.41)

Income (Loss) Before Extraordinary Charge (32.61) 0.00 (0.26) (0.11) (0.43)

Extraordinary Charge (net of tax benefit) – (0.15) – – –

Net Loss Applicable to Common Stockholders $ (32.61) $ (0.15) $ (0.26) $ (0.11) $ (0.43)

Weighted Average Common Shares

Outstanding–Basic and Diluted 57 13,911 17,172 27,470 33,345

Pro Forma(1):

Net Loss Applicable to Common Stockholders $ (0.16) $ (0.13) $ (0.26) $ (0.11) $ (0.43)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding 11,676 15,206 17,172 27,470 33,345
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Year Ended December 31, 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

Other Data:

EBITDA from Continuing Operations(2) $ 26,124 $ 33,629 $ 50,218 $ 95,981 $ 129,671

EBITDA from Continuing Operations as a 

Percentage of Total Revenues 25.0% 24.2% 24.1% 25.0% 25.0%

As of December 31, 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,585 $ 3,453 $ 24,510 $ 1,715 $ 3,830

Total Assets 186,881 281,799 636,786 967,385 1,317,212

Total Debt 121,874 184,733 428,018 456,178 612,947

Stockholders’ Equity 21,011 52,384 137,733 338,882 488,754

___________

(1) Represents pro forma earnings per share as if the
preferred stock that was converted into Company
common stock in connection with the Company’s
initial public offering had been converted for all
periods presented. 

(2) Based on the Company’s experience in the records
and information management services (“RIMS”)
industry, management believes that EBITDA is an
important tool for measuring the performance of
RIMS companies (including potential acquisition
targets) in several areas, such as liquidity, operating
performance and leverage. In addition, lenders use
EBITDA-based calculations as a criterion in evalu-
ating RIMS companies, and substantially all of the

Company’s financing agreements contain covenants
in which EBITDA-based calculations are used as a
measure of financial performance. However, EBITDA
should not be considered an alternative to operating
or net income (as determined in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”))
as an indicator of the Company’s performance or to
cash flow from operations (as determined in accor-
dance with GAAP) as a measure of liquidity. See
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operation–Overview” and
“–Liquidity and Capital Resources” for discussions of
other measures of performance determined in accor-
dance with GAAP and the Company’s sources and
applications of cash flow. 
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The following discussion should be read in conjunc-

tion with “Selected Consolidated Financial and Operating

Information” and the Company’s Consolidated Financial

Statements and the Notes thereto and the other financial

and operating information included elsewhere in this

Annual Report. 

OVERVIEW

The Company’s primary financial objective has been

to increase consolidated EBITDA, which is a source of

funds for investment in continued internal growth and

growth through acquisitions and to service indebtedness.

The Company has benefited from growth in consolidated

EBITDA from continuing operations, which has increased

from $50.2 million for 1997 to $129.7 million for 1999 (a

compound annual growth rate of 60.7%). However, the

pursuit of this objective has negatively affected other

measures of the Company’s financial performance, such as

consolidated net income. 

For the years ended December 31, 1997 through 1999,

the Company experienced consolidated net losses. The

Company attributes such losses in part to significant charges

associated with the pursuit of its growth strategy, namely: 

• increases in depreciation expense associated with expan-

sion of storage capacity; 

• increases in goodwill amortization associated with acqui-

sitions accounted for under the purchase method; and 

• increases in interest expense associated with the borrow-

ings used to fund acquisitions. 

In June 1999, in order to focus on its RIMS business,

the Company decided to sell its information technology

staffing business (“IT Staffing”), Arcus Staffing. The

Company acquired Arcus Staffing in January 1998 as part

of its acquisition of Arcus Group. The Company has

accounted for the sale of Arcus Staffing as a loss from

discontinued operations. Accordingly, the results of opera-

tions of Arcus Staffing have been segregated from continuing

operations and reported as a separate line item on the

consolidated statements of operations discussed in Note 9 of

the Company’s Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The net loss on the sale of Arcus Staffing ($13.4 million)

consists primarily of the write-off of nondeductible goodwill. 

The Company’s revenues consist of storage revenues as

well as service and storage material sales revenues. Storage

revenues consist of periodic charges related to the storage of

materials (either on a per unit or per cubic foot of records

basis) and have accounted for approximately 60% of total

revenues in each of the last five years. In certain circum-

stances, based upon customer requirements, storage

revenues include periodic charges associated with normal,

recurring service activities. Service and storage material

sales revenues are comprised of charges for related service

activities, the sale of storage materials and courier opera-

tions. Courier operations consist primarily of the pickup

and delivery of records upon customer request. Related

service revenues arise from additions of new records,

temporary removal of records from storage, refiling of

removed records, destructions of records, permanent with-

drawals from storage and sales of specially designed storage

containers, magnetic media, including computer tapes and

related supplies. Customers are generally billed on a

monthly basis on contractually agreed-upon terms. 

Cost of sales (excluding depreciation) consists prima-

rily of wages and benefits for field personnel, facility occu-

pancy costs, vehicle and other equipment costs and

supplies. Of these, wages and benefits and facility occu-

pancy costs are the most significant. 

Selling, general and administrative expenses consist

primarily of wages and benefits for management, adminis-

trative, sales and marketing personnel, as well as expenses

related to travel, communications, professional fees, bad

debts, training, office equipment and supplies. 

The Company’s depreciation and amortization charges

result primarily from the capital-intensive nature of its

business and the acquisitions that the Company has

completed. The principal components of depreciation relate

to racking systems and related equipment, new buildings

and leasehold improvements, equipment for new facilities

and computer system hardware and software. Amortization

relates primarily to goodwill arising from acquisitions and

customer acquisition costs. The Company has accounted for

all of its acquisitions under the purchase method. Since the

purchase price for RIMS companies is usually substantially

in excess of the fair value of their net assets, these purchases

have given rise to significant goodwill and, accordingly,

significant levels of amortization. Although amortization is

a non-cash charge, it does decrease reported consolidated

net income. Because certain of the Company’s acquisitions

have given rise to nondeductible goodwill, the Company’s

effective tax rate is higher than the statutory rate. 

EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation,

amortization, extraordinary items, other income and

MANAG E M E NT ’S  D I S CU S S I ON AN D ANALYS I S  OF  F I NAN CIAL  CON D IT I ON AN D R E S U LTS OF  OPE RATI ON S
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merger-related expenses) is an important financial

performance measure in the RIMS industry, both for deter-

mining the value of companies within the industry and for

defining standards for borrowing from institutional

lenders. Merger-related expenses are primarily those

expenses directly related to the merger of Iron Mountain

and Pierce Leahy that cannot be capitalized and include

the cost of exiting certain facilities, certain severance and

pay-to-stay payments, certain system conversion costs and

other transaction-related costs (some of the aforemen-

tioned costs may be reported separately as restructuring

charges). The Company’s EBITDA margins from contin-

uing operations were 24.1% for 1997, 25.0% for 1998 and

25.0% for 1999. The adoption in 1999 of newly-issued

Statement of Position 98-1, “Accounting for the Costs of

Computer Software Developed or Obtained for Internal

Use” (“SOP 98-1”), negatively impacted the Company’s

1999 EBITDA margin. Excluding the impact of SOP 98-1,

the Company’s EBITDA margin for 1999 would have been

25.6%. SOP 98-1 requires certain computer software costs

associated with internal use software (primarily data

conversion costs), which were previously capitalizable, to

be expensed as incurred. Further, the Company acquired

18 RIMS businesses in 1997, 15 in 1998 and 17 in 1999,

most of which had lower EBITDA margins than the rest of

its business. The Company generally did not realize antic-

ipated synergies relating to such acquisitions immediately.

Nonetheless, the Company was able to increase its recent

EBITDA margins through improved overall operating effi-

ciencies, economies of scale and the realization of synergies

in connection with earlier acquisitions. 

On February 1, 2000, the Company completed its

acquisition of Pierce Leahy in a stock-for-stock merger

valued at approximately $1.1 billion, including the

assumption of debt and related transaction costs as

discussed in Note 17 of Notes to the Company’s

Consolidated Financial Statements.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information derived from the Company’s consolidated state-

ments of operations, expressed as a percentage of total consolidated revenues. 

Year Ended December 31, 1997 1998 1999
Revenues:

Storage 60.3% 60.1% 61.1%
Service and Storage Material Sales 39.7 39.9 38.9

Total Revenues 100.0 100.0 100.0
Operating Expenses:

Cost of Sales (Excluding Depreciation) 51.2 50.0 50.2
Selling, General and Administrative 24.7 25.0 24.8
Depreciation and Amortization 13.0 12.6 12.6

Total Operating Expenses 88.9 87.6 87.6
Operating Income 11.1 12.4 12.4
Interest Expense 13.3 11.9 10.5
Other Income, Net _ 0.4 0.0
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before Provision

for Income Taxes and Minority Interest Expense (2.2) 0.9 1.9
Provision for Income Taxes _ 1.7 2.0
Minority Interest Expense _ _ 0.1
Loss from Continuing Operations (2.2) (0.8) (0.2)
Income from Discontinued Operations _ 0.1 0.1
Loss on Sale of Discontinued Operations _ _ (2.6)
Net Loss Applicable to Common Stockholders (2.2)% (0.7)% (2.7)%

EBITDA from Continuing Operations 24.1% 25.0% 25.0%
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YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999 COMPARED

TO YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

Consolidated storage revenues increased $86.7

million, or 37.6%, to $317.4 million for the year ended

December 31, 1999 from $230.7 million for the year ended

December 31, 1998, primarily due to the completion of 32

acquisitions during 1999 and 1998. Consolidated internal

revenue growth was 10.9% and resulted primarily from net

increases in records and other media stored by existing

customers and from sales to new customers. 

Consolidated service and storage material sales

revenues increased $48.9 million, or 31.9%, to $202.2

million for the year ended December 31, 1999 from

$153.3 million for the year ended December 31, 1998,

primarily due to acquisitions. Internal revenue growth was

16.7% and resulted from increases in service and storage

material sales to existing customers and the addition of

new customer accounts. 

For the reasons discussed above, total consolidated

revenues increased $135.6 million, or 35.3%, to $519.5

million for the year ended December 31, 1999 from

$384.0 million for the year ended December 31, 1998.

Total internal revenue growth was 13.2%. 

Consolidated cost of sales (excluding depreciation)

increased $68.8 million, or 35.8%, to $260.9 million

(50.2% of consolidated revenues) for the year ended

December 31, 1999 from $192.1 million (50.0% of

consolidated revenues) for the year ended December 31,

1998. The dollar increase was primarily attributable to the

additional facility and personnel costs needed to service the

increase in records and other media stored. 

Consolidated selling, general and administrative

expenses increased $33.1 million, or 34.5%, to $128.9

million (24.8% of consolidated revenues) for the year

ended December 31, 1999 from $95.9 million (25.0% of

consolidated revenues) for the year ended December 31,

1998. The dollar increase is primarily attributable to: 

• the adoption, effective January 1, 1999, of SOP 98-1,

which requires certain computer software costs associated

with internal use software (primarily data conversion

costs) that were previously capitalizable to be expensed as

incurred ($3.3 million in 1999); 

• the addition of personnel and other overhead costs related

primarily to the acquisitions of First American Records

Management, Inc. and Data Base, Inc. (“Data Base”); 

• increased investment in sales and marketing to drive

internal growth; and 

• increased personnel, office and overhead costs to support

growth. 

Consolidated depreciation and amortization expense

increased $17.1 million, or 35.4%, to $65.4 million

(12.6% of consolidated revenues) for the year ended

December 31, 1999 from $48.3 million (12.6% of consol-

idated revenues) for the year ended December 31, 1998.

The dollar increase is primarily attributable to the addi-

tional depreciation and amortization expense related to

acquisitions and capital expenditures, including racking

systems, information systems and expansion of storage

capacity in existing facilities. 

As a result of the foregoing factors, consolidated oper-

ating income increased $16.6 million, or 34.8%, to $64.2

million (12.4% of consolidated revenues) for the year ended

December 31, 1999 from $47.7 million (12.4% of consoli-

dated revenues) for the year ended December 31, 1998. 

Consolidated interest expense increased $8.8 million,

or 19.2%, to $54.4 million for the year ended December

31, 1999 from $45.7 million for the year ended December

31, 1998. The increase was primarily attributable to

increased indebtedness related to the financing of acquisi-

tions and capital expenditures. Such increase was partially

offset by lower effective interest rates for the year ended

December 31, 1999 compared to the same period in 1998. 

As a result of the foregoing factors, consolidated

income from continuing operations before the provision for

income taxes and minority interest expense increased $6.5

million to income of $9.8 million (1.9% of consolidated

revenues) for the year ended December 31, 1999 from

income of $3.4 million (0.9% of consolidated revenues) for

the year ended December 31, 1998. The provision for

income taxes was $10.6 million for the year ended

December 31, 1999 compared to $6.6 million for the year

ended December 31, 1998. The Company’s effective tax

rate is higher than statutory rates primarily due to the

amortization of the nondeductible portion of goodwill asso-

ciated with particular acquisitions (the tax laws generally

permit deduction of goodwill amortization for asset

purchases, but not for acquisitions of stock). In connection

with its 1999 acquisitions, the Company recorded approx-

imately $148.5 million in nondeductible goodwill. 

Consolidated net loss increased $11.3 million to a net

MANAG E M E NT ’S  D I S CU S S I ON AN D ANALYS I S  OF  F I NAN CIAL  CON D IT I ON AN D R E S U LTS OF  OPE RATI ON S
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loss of $14.2 million (2.7% of consolidated revenues) for

the year ended December 31, 1999 from a consolidated net

loss of $3.0 million (0.7% of consolidated revenues) for the

year ended December 31, 1998. The increase in net loss is

primarily due to the loss on sale of discontinued operations

of $13.4 million. 

As a result of the foregoing factors, consolidated

EBITDA from continuing operations increased $33.7

million, or 35.1%, to $129.7 million (25.0% of consoli-

dated revenues) for the year ended December 31, 1999

from $96.0 million (25.0% of consolidated revenues) for

the year ended December 31, 1998. 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998 COMPARED

TO YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

Consolidated storage revenues increased $104.7

million, or 83.1%, to $230.7 million for the year ended

December 31, 1998 from $126.0 million for the year

ended December 31, 1997, primarily due to the comple-

tion of 33 acquisitions during 1998 and 1997. Internal

revenue growth was 10.2% and resulted primarily from

net increases in records and other media stored by existing

customers and from sales to new customers. 

Consolidated service and storage material sales

revenues increased $70.5 million, or 85.1%, to $153.3

million for the year ended December 31, 1998 from $82.8

million for the year ended December 31, 1997, primarily

due to acquisitions. Internal revenue growth was 14.6%

and resulted from increases in service and storage material

sales to existing customers and the addition of new

customer accounts. 

For the reasons discussed above, total consolidated

revenues increased $175.2 million, or 83.9%, to $384.0

million for the year ended December 31, 1998 from

$208.8 million for the year ended December 31, 1997.

Total internal revenue growth was 11.9%. 

Consolidated cost of sales (excluding depreciation)

increased $85.2 million, or 79.7%, to $192.1 million

(50.0% of consolidated revenues) for the year ended

December 31, 1998 from $106.9 million (51.2% of

consolidated revenues) for the year ended December 31,

1997. The dollar increase is primarily attributable to the

increase in records and other media stored and expenses

related to facility relocations. The decrease as a percentage

of revenues is primarily attributable to: 

• particular data security acquisitions, including the Arcus

Group acquisition and the acquisition of a software escrow

business, acquired in the third quarter of 1997, with a

higher gross margin than the rest of the Company; and 

• the closing of redundant facilities associated with partic-

ular acquisitions. 

Consolidated selling, general and administrative

expenses increased $44.2 million, or 85.5%, to $95.9

million (25.0% of consolidated revenues) for the year

ended December 31, 1998 from $51.7 million (24.7% of

consolidated revenues) for the year ended December 31,

1997. The dollar increase is primarily attributable to: 

• the addition of overhead attributable to the Arcus Group

acquisition; 

• additional salespeople, primarily related to the acquisi-

tions of Arcus Group and Safesite Records Management

Corporation and its decision to significantly increase its

selling resources; 

• increased personnel, office and overhead costs to support

growth; and 

• recruiting, relocation and training expenses associated

with acquisition integration. 

Consolidated depreciation and amortization expense

increased $21.2 million, or 78.2%, to $48.3 million (12.6%

of consolidated revenues) for the year ended December 31,

1998 from $27.1 million (13.0% of consolidated revenues)

for the year ended December 31, 1997. The dollar increase is

primarily attributable to the additional depreciation and

amortization expense related to acquisitions and capital

expenditures, including racking systems, information systems

and expansion of storage capacity in existing facilities. 

As a result of the foregoing factors, consolidated oper-

ating income increased $24.6 million, or 106.3%, to $47.7

million (12.4% of consolidated revenues) for the year ended

December 31, 1998 from $23.1 million (11.1% of consoli-

dated revenues) for the year ended December 31, 1997. 

Consolidated interest expense increased $18.0 million,

or 64.8%, to $45.7 million for the year ended December 31,

1998 from $27.7 million for the year ended December 31,

1997. The increase is primarily attributable to increased

indebtedness related to the financing of acquisitions and

capital expenditures. Such increase was partially offset by

lower effective interest rates for the year ended December

31, 1998 compared to the same period in 1997. 

Consolidated other income for the year ended
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December 31, 1998 is comprised of a $1.7 million gain

resulting from the settlement of several insurance claims,

including a significant claim under the Company’s business

interruption insurance policy, related to the March 1997

fires at the Company’s South Brunswick Township, New

Jersey facilities. A $0.3 million loss on a foreign currency

transaction in connection with the acquisition of Iron

Mountain Europe partially offset such gain. 

As a result of the foregoing factors, consolidated

income (loss) from continuing operations before the provi-

sion (benefit) for income taxes increased $8.0 million to

income of $3.4 million (0.9% of consolidated revenues) for

the year ended December 31, 1998 from a loss of $4.6

million (2.2% of consolidated revenues) for the year ended

December 31, 1997. The provision for income taxes was

$6.6 million for the year ended December 31, 1998

compared to a benefit of $0.1 million for the year ended

December 31, 1997. The Company’s effective tax rate is

higher than statutory rates primarily due to the amortiza-

tion of the nondeductible portion of goodwill associated

with particular acquisitions (the tax laws generally permit

deduction of goodwill amortization for asset purchases, but

not for acquisitions of stock). In connection with its 1998

acquisitions, the Company recorded approximately $128.1

million in nondeductible goodwill. 

Consolidated net loss decreased $1.5 million to a net

loss of $3.0 million (0.7% of consolidated revenues) for the

year ended December 31, 1998 from a consolidated net

loss of $4.5 million (2.2% of consolidated revenues) for the

year ended December 31, 1997. 

As a result of the foregoing factors, consolidated

EBITDA from continuing operations increased $45.8

million, or 91.1%, to $96.0 million (25.0% of consolidated

revenues) for the year ended December 31, 1998 from

$50.2 million (24.1% of consolidated revenues) for the

year ended December 31, 1997.

RECENT CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth, for the quarterly periods indicated, information derived from the Company’s consoli-

dated statements of operations. The unaudited quarterly information has been prepared on the same basis as the annual

financial information and, in management’s opinion, includes all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals)

necessary to present fairly the information for the quarters presented. The operating results for any quarter are not neces-

sarily indicative of results for the year or for any future period. 

(In thousands) 1998 1999

Three Months Ended Mar. 31 June 30 Sept. 30 Dec. 31 Mar. 31 June 30 Sept. 30 Dec. 31

Revenues:

Storage $ 52,948 $ 55,592 $ 59,506 $ 62,656 $ 67,722 $ 79,928 $ 82,339 $87,398

Service and Storage

Material Sales 36,108 37,872 39,038 40,241 41,649 51,837 54,568 54,108

Total Revenues 89,056 93,464 98,544 102,897 109,371 131,765 136,907 141,506

Operating Expenses:

Cost of Sales

(Excluding Depreciation) 44,917 46,756 49,506 50,934 54,435 66,167 69,226 71,102

Selling, General and

Administrative 22,360 23,638 24,069 25,800 27,875 32,938 33,381 34,754

Depreciation and

Amortization 11,058 11,903 12,630 12,710 13,595 16,281 16,338 19,208

Total Operating

Expenses 78,335 82,297 86,205 89,444 95,905 115,386 118,945 125,064

Operating Income $ 10,721 $ 11,167 $ 12,339 $ 13,453 $ 13,466 $ 16,379 $ 17,962 $16,442

EBITDA from

Continuing Operations $ 21,779 $ 23,070 $ 24,969 $ 26,163 $ 27,061 $ 32,660 $ 34,300 $35,650
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Recent Financings and Sources of Funds. In May 1999,

the Company issued and sold an aggregate of 5,750,000

shares (including 750,000 to cover over-allotments) of its

common stock in an underwritten public offering (the

“1999 Equity Offering”). Net proceeds after deducting

underwriters’ discounts were $153.8 million and were used

to repay outstanding bank debt, to repurchase all of the

Company’s common stock issued in connection with the

Data Base acquisition and for general corporate purposes. 

The Company’s net cash provided by financing activ-

ities was $257.9 million for the year ended December 31,

1999, consisting primarily of the net proceeds of $153.8

million from the 1999 Equity Offering, the net proceeds of

$149.5 million from the sale of the Company’s 8 1/4%

Senior Subordinated Notes due 2011 (the “1999 Notes”)

and $11.6 million of proceeds from Iron Mountain

Europe’s minority shareholder to fund Iron Mountain

Europe’s acquisitions, offset by $14.5 million of net repay-

ment of indebtedness and a payment of $39.5 million in

connection with the repurchase of the Company’s common

stock issued in connection with the Data Base acquisition.

As of December 31, 1999, outstanding borrowings under

the Company’s $250 million credit facility (the “Credit

Agreement”) amounted to $5.0 million. 

As of December 31, 1999, the annual maturities of the

Company’s indebtedness for the years ending December 31,

2000, 2001, 2002, 2003 and 2004 were $9.9 million, $18.5

million, $8.3 million, $3.4 million and $3.3 million, respec-

tively. See Note 4 of Notes to the Company’s Consolidated

Financial Statements. None of the Company’s public debt is

subject to scheduled mandatory redemption before 2006. 

Effective February 1, 2000, the Company amended

and restated the Credit Agreement (the “Amended Credit

Agreement”) to repay Pierce Leahy’s credit facility, to

increase the aggregate principal amount available to

$400.0 million and to include the ability to borrow in

certain foreign currencies. The facility matures on January

27, 2005. Interest on borrowings under the Amended

Credit Agreement will be paid at the Company’s choice of

four different variable interest rates. Restrictive covenants

under the Amended Credit Agreement are similar to those

contained in the Credit Agreement. See Note 4 of Notes to

Iron Mountain’s Consolidated Financial Statements. As of

March 1, 2000, the Company had outstanding borrowings

of approximately $201 million under the Amended Credit

Agreement, which were used to fund, among other things,

the repayment of Pierce Leahy’s revolving credit facility,

the purchase price of recent acquisitions, general corporate

expenses and merger costs. 

As of March 1, 2000, the Company had approximately

$1.2 billion of total debt, of which $1.0 billion had fixed

interest rates and $0.2 billion had variable interest rates.

Net cash provided by continuing operations was

$56.3 million for the year ended December 31, 1999,

compared to $67.1 million for the same period in 1998.

The decrease was primarily attributable to the increase in

accounts receivable and other current assets, offset by the

increase in EBITDA and accrued expenses. 

At December 31, 1999, the Company had estimated

net operating loss carryforwards of approximately $59

million for federal income tax purposes. As a result of such

loss carryforwards, cash paid for income taxes has histori-

cally been substantially lower than the provision for income

taxes. The preceding net operating loss carryforwards do

not include additional preacquisition net operating loss

carryforwards of Arcus Group. Any tax benefit realized will

be recorded as a reduction of goodwill when, and if, real-

ized. The Arcus Group carryforwards expire in nine years. 

Capital Investments. As the Company has sought to

increase its EBITDA, it has made significant capital invest-

ments, consisting primarily of: (i) acquisitions, (ii) the

purchase and construction of real estate, (iii) other capital

expenditures and (iv) customer acquisition costs. These

investments have been primarily funded through cash flows

from operations, borrowings under the Credit Agreement, a

portion of the net proceeds from the sale of the 1999 Notes

and the net proceeds from the 1999 Equity Offering. 

Cash paid for acquisitions was $212.2 million in

1999. In connection with the acquisition of Data Base, the

Company issued common stock with an aggregate fair

value of $46.0 million. During 1999, the Company

received net proceeds of $8.2 million in connection with

the sale of Arcus Staffing as discussed in Note 9 of Notes to

the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements. 

In connection with its acquisition of Data Base, the

Company issued 1,476,577 shares of its common stock

with a fair value of $46.0 million. Subsequently, all

1,476,577 shares were repurchased for $39.5 million. 
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From January 1, 2000 to March 1, 2000, the

Company acquired two additional businesses (excluding

the acquisition of Pierce Leahy). The total cost of these two

acquisitions was $11.7 million in cash. 

The Company expects to record reserves for the

acquisitions completed between January 1, 2000 and

March 1, 2000 and is currently evaluating its restructuring

plans. The Company will continue to re-evaluate its

restructuring plans regarding these acquisitions, as well as

those made by Iron Mountain and Pierce Leahy during

1999, during the year following their consummation. 

On February 1, 2000, Iron Mountain completed the

acquisition of Pierce Leahy in a stock-for-stock merger

valued at approximately $1.1 billion. Because immediately

after the merger former Iron Mountain stockholders owned

approximately 65% of the Company’s outstanding

Common Stock, the acquisition will be accounted for as a

reverse acquisition, with Iron Mountain treated as the

acquirer. The total consideration for this transaction was

comprised of: (i) 18.8 million shares of Common Stock

with a fair value of approximately $444 million; (ii)

options to acquire approximately 1.5 million shares of

Common Stock with a fair value of approximately $25

million; (iii) assumed Pierce Leahy debt with a fair value

of approximately $579 million; and (iv) approximately $4

million of capitalized transaction costs. The acquisition will

be accounted for under the purchase method. 

On February 18, 2000, the Company entered into an

agreement with DSC and Suddath Van Lines, Inc. to

acquire substantially all of the assets of DSC, as a result of

which the Company will acquire the RIMS business of

DSC, and will also lease or sublease from DSC, or assume

DSC’s leases with regard to, certain related real estate. At

closing, the Company will pay aggregate consideration of

approximately $54 million in cash in connection with the

DSC acquisition, including payments to certain officers as

consideration for non-competition covenants. The closing

of the DSC acquisition is subject to customary conditions

and is expected to occur in the second quarter of 2000,

although no assurance can be given that it will be

completed. The acquisition will be funded with borrowings

under the Amended Credit Agreement.

During 1999, total capital expenditures were $98.7

million, of which $23.0 million related to the purchase and

construction of real estate. A significant portion of the

Company’s capital expenditures are related to growth and

consist primarily of racking systems, management infor-

mation systems, new buildings and expansion of storage

capacity in existing facilities. Less than 10% of the capital

expenditures were expended in order to maintain the

Company’s then current revenue stream. 

The Company currently estimates that its capital expen-

ditures (other than capital expenditures related to future

acquisitions, which cannot be presently estimated) for 2000

will be approximately $160 million. The Company expects to

fund these expenditures with cash flows from operations and

borrowings under the Amended Credit Agreement. 

In addition, the Company incurred costs (net of

revenues received for the initial transfer of records) related

to the acquisition of large volume accounts. In 1999, the

Company’s additions to customer acquisition costs were

$8.1 million. 

The Company has begun to assess opportunities in the

digital storage business driven by e-commerce and facilitated

by the Internet. Services associated with this business would

expand the Company’s range of services into the use of the

Internet to facilitate the backup and storage of customer data.

The Company is in the early stages of exploring these new

business opportunities, and anticipates investing approxi-

mately $10 million to $20 million over the next two years to

further develop these opportunities. The Company intends to

fund this effort with cash flows from operations and borrow-

ings under the Amended Credit Agreement.

Acquisitions. The Company’s liquidity and capital resources

have been significantly impacted by acquisitions made by the

Company and, given the Company’s acquisition strategy,

may be significantly impacted for the foreseeable future. 

The Company has historically financed the cash portion

of its acquisitions with borrowings under its credit agree-

ments in conjunction with cash flows provided by operations

and with the net proceeds of issuances of debt securities and

common stock. The Company’s future interest expense may

increase significantly as a result of the additional indebted-

ness it may incur to finance possible future acquisitions. To

the extent that future acquisitions are financed by additional

borrowings under the Amended Credit Agreement or other

credit facilities, or the future issuance of debt securities, the

resulting increase in debt and interest expense could have a

negative effect on such measures of liquidity as debt to equity,

MANAG E M E NT ’S  D I S CU S S I ON AN D ANALYS I S  OF  F I NAN CIAL  CON D IT I ON AN D R E S U LTS OF  OPE RATI ON S
(CONTI N U E D)
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EBITDA to debt and EBITDA to interest expense. 

In connection with its acquisition program, the

Company has undertaken certain restructurings of the

acquired businesses. Formalized restructuring plans for

acquisitions are completed within one year of the date of

acquisition. The restructuring activities include reductions

in staffing levels, elimination of duplicate facilities and

other costs associated with exiting certain activities of the

acquired businesses. In connection with these restructuring

activities, the Company established reserves of $4.2 million

in 1999 as part of the purchase accounting for its acquisi-

tions. During 1999, the Company expended $4.8 million

for restructuring costs. In addition, the Company made

$0.5 million of adjustments, which reduced goodwill, as a

result of management’s finalizing restructuring plans

within one year of acquisition. These expenditures

consisted primarily of severance costs and costs related to

exiting facilities. At December 31, 1999, the Company had

a total of $9.3 million accrued for restructuring costs for all

of its then completed acquisitions. See Note 6 to Notes to

Iron Mountain’s Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Pierce Leahy/Iron Mountain Integration. The Company

is currently in the process of integrating the operations and

headquarters functions of Iron Mountain and Pierce Leahy

on a “best practices” basis. This process includes the plan-

ning, development and execution of an integration plan.

During fiscal years 2000 and 2001, the Company expects

to integrate overhead and support functions and to begin

combining field operations, with the goal of full integration

within three years after the merger. Management’s current

estimate is that the expenditures to integrate the two

companies, the majority of which will be incurred over the

next two years, will total approximately $15 million. These

costs will consist primarily of severance and relocation of

employees, transition bonuses, consultants’ fees, reimaging

expenses and system conversion costs. The accounting

treatment will vary based on the nature of the expenses and

will be finalized as the integration plans are completed. The

Company expects to take a restructuring charge of not more

than $5 million during fiscal year 2000 related to the

merger. As a result of the integration effort, management

expects that the Company will realize an estimated $15

million in annual operating cost savings within three years

after the merger. These cost savings will primarily result

from the elimination of redundant corporate expenses and

more efficient operations and utilization of real estate. The

Company intends to fund the integration effort with cash

flows from operations and borrowings under the Amended

Credit Agreement. 

Future Capital Needs. The Company’s primary financial

objective continues to be to increase consolidated

EBITDA, which is a source of funds for investment in

continued internal growth and growth through acquisi-

tions and to service indebtedness. The Company’s ability

to generate sufficient cash to fund its needs depends

generally on the results of its operations and the avail-

ability of financing. Management believes that cash flows

from operations in conjunction with borrowings from

existing and possible future debt financings will be suffi-

cient for the foreseeable future to meet debt service

requirements and to make possible future acquisitions and

capital expenditures. However, there can be no assurance

in this regard or that the terms available for any future

financing, if required, would be favorable to the Company. 

Seasonality. Historically, the Company’s businesses have

not been subject to seasonality in any material respect. 

Inflation. Certain of the Company’s expenses, such as wages

and benefits, occupancy costs and equipment repair and

replacement, are subject to normal inflationary pressures.

Although the Company to date has been able to offset infla-

tionary cost increases through increased operating efficien-

cies and the negotiation of favorable long-term real estate

leases, the Company cannot assure that it will be able to

offset any future inflationary cost increases through similar

efficiencies, leases or increased storage or service charges. 

Foreign Currency Exchange Rates. The Company

generally views its investment in foreign businesses with a

functional currency other than the Company’s reporting

currency as long-term. These investments are sensitive to

fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. The func-

tional currencies of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries are

principally denominated in Canadian dollars, British

pounds sterling, French francs, Spanish pesetas and

Mexican pesos. The effect of a change in foreign exchange

rates on the Company’s net investment in foreign

subsidiaries is reflected in the “Accumulated other compre-

hensive items” component of shareholders’ equity. A 10%
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depreciation in year-end 1999 functional currencies, rela-

tive to the U.S. dollar, would result in a $4.2 million reduc-

tion in stockholders’ equity of Iron Mountain, and a $1.3

million reduction in shareholders’ equity of Pierce Leahy. 

Year 2000 Impact. As of the date of this report, the

Company has completed its year 2000 initiatives which

included: (i) testing and upgrading its operational systems

and facilities; (ii) assessing the year 2000 readiness of its

key suppliers, vendors and customers; and (iii) developing

contingency plans. 

As a result of completing these initiatives, the

Company believes that all of its operational systems and

critical non-information technology systems are year 2000

compliant. In addition, the Company is not aware of any

significant supplier or vendor that has experienced material

disruption due to year 2000 issues. The Company has also

developed a contingency plan to allow its primary business

operations to continue despite disruptions due to year 2000

problems, if any, that might yet arise in the future. 

While to date the Company has not experienced any

negative consequences arising from year 2000 issues, there

can be no assurance that in the future the Company’s busi-

ness operations or financial condition may not be impacted

by year 2000 problems. 

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure About Market

Risk. The Company does not hold any derivative financial

instruments or derivative commodity instruments. The

Company’s investment in Iron Mountain Europe, which was

financed with British pounds, as described in Note 2 to Iron

Mountain’s Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, and

other international investments may be subject to risks and

uncertainties relating to fluctuations in currency valuation. 

One of the Company’s Canadian subsidiaries, Pierce

Leahy Canada Company, has U.S. dollar denominated

debt. Gains and losses due to exchange rate fluctuations

related to this debt are recognized in Pierce Leahy’s consol-

idated statements of operations. 

The Company engages neither in speculative nor

derivative trading activities. As of December 31, 1999,

Iron Mountain had approximately $43 million of debt

outstanding with a weighted average variable interest rate

of 5.69% and approximately $570 million of fixed rate

debt outstanding, while Pierce Leahy had approximately

$166 million of debt outstanding with a weighted average

variable interest rate of 7.99% and approximately $421

million of fixed rate debt outstanding. If the weighted

average variable interest rate had increased by 1%, such

increase would have had a negative impact on Iron

Mountain’s net income for the year ended December 31,

1999 of approximately $683,000 and on Pierce Leahy’s

net income for the year ended December 31, 1999 of

approximately $1.5 million. See Note 4 to Notes to Iron

Mountain’s Consolidated Financial Statements for a

discussion of Iron Mountain’s long-term indebtedness,

including the fair values of such indebtedness as of

December 31, 1999. See also Note 3 to Notes to Pierce

Leahy’s Consolidated Financial Statements, which are set

forth in the annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended

December 31, 1999.

MANAG E M E NT ’S  D I S CU S S I ON AN D ANALYS I S  OF  F I NAN CIAL  CON D IT I ON AN D R E S U LTS OF  OPE RATI ON S
(CONTI N U E D)
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To the Board of Directors of Iron Mountain Incorporated:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated

balance sheets of Iron Mountain Incorporated (a Delaware

corporation) and its subsidiaries as of December 31, 1998

and 1999, and the related consolidated statements of opera-

tions, stockholders’ equity and comprehensive loss and cash

flows for each of the three years in the period ended

December 31, 1999. These financial statements are the

responsibility of Iron Mountain Incorporated’s management.

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial

statements based on our audits. We did not audit the finan-

cial statements of Iron Mountain Europe Limited as of

October 31, 1999, which statements reflect total assets and

total revenues of 12 percent and 6 percent in 1999, of the

related consolidated totals. Those statements were audited

by other auditors whose report has been furnished to us, and

our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for

this entity, is based solely on the report of the other auditors. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing

standards generally accepted in the United States. Those

standards require that we plan and perform the audit to

obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial

statements are free of material misstatement. An audit

includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting

the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An

audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used

and significant estimates made by management, as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We

believe that our audits and the report of other auditors

provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, based on our audits and the report of

other auditors, the financial statements referred to above

present fairly, in all material respects, the financial posi-

tion of Iron Mountain Incorporated and its subsidiaries as

of December 31, 1998 and 1999 and the results of their

operations and their cash flows for each of the three years

in the period ended December 31, 1999, in conformity

with accounting principles generally accepted in the

United States. 

ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP

Boston, Massachusetts

February 28, 2000

R E P O R T  O F  I N D E P E N D E N T  P U B L I C  A C C O U N TA N T S
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December 31, 1998 1999

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,715 $ 3,830

Accounts receivable (less allowances of $3,316 and $5,740 

as of 1998 and 1999, respectively) 75,565 104,074

Foreign currency transaction receivable 45,885 _

Deferred income taxes 10,474 12,475

Prepaid expenses and other 10,298 23,285

Total Current Assets 143,937 143,664

Property, Plant and Equipment:

Property, plant and equipment 354,101 497,369

Less—Accumulated depreciation (87,358) (93,630)

Net Property, Plant and Equipment 266,743 403,739

Other Assets:

Goodwill, net 527,235 729,213

Customer acquisition costs, net 9,574 16,742

Deferred financing costs, net 13,392 16,549

Other 6,504 7,305

Total Other Assets 556,705 769,809

Total Assets $ 967,385 $ 1,317,212

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt $ 1,731 $ 9,890

Accounts payable 20,620 25,770

Accrued expenses 48,539 68,519

Foreign currency transaction payable 46,200 –

Deferred income 26,043 32,981

Other current liabilities 339 13,188

Total Current Liabilities 143,472 150,348

Long-term Debt, net of current portion 454,447 603,057

Other Long-Term Liabilities 8,925 5,749

Deferred Rent 9,616 10,819

Deferred Income Taxes 12,043 16,207

Commitments and Contingencies (see Note 13)

Minority Interest – 42,278

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock 294 369

Additional paid-in capital 355,927 560,620

Accumulated deficit (17,339) (31,558)

Accumulated other comprehensive items – (1,193)

Treasury stock – (39,484)

Total Stockholders’ Equity 338,882 488,754

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 967,385 $ 1,317,212

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

C O N S O L I D AT E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T S

(In thousands)
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C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  O P E R AT I O N S  

(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 1997 1998 1999

Revenues:

Storage $ 125,968 $ 230,702 $ 317,387

Service and storage material sales 82,797 153,259 202,162

Total Revenues 208,765 383,961 519,549

Operating Expenses:

Cost of sales (excluding depreciation) 106,879 192,113 260,930

Selling, general and administrative 51,668 95,867 128,948

Depreciation and amortization 27,107 48,301 65,422

Total Operating Expenses 185,654 336,281 455,300

Operating Income 23,111 47,680 64,249

Interest Expense 27,712 45,673 54,425

Other Income, net – 1,384 17

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before

Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes and Minority

Interest Expense (4,601) 3,391 9,841

Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes (80) 6,558 10,579

Minority Interest Expense – – 322

Loss from Continuing Operations (4,521) (3,167) (1,060)

Income from Discontinued Operations – 201 241

Loss on Sale of Discontinued Operations – – (13,400)

Net Loss Applicable to Common Stockholders $ (4,521) $ (2,966) $ (14,219)

Net Loss per Common Share—Basic and Diluted:

Loss from Continuing Operations $ (0.26) $ (0.12) $ (0.03)

Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations – 0.01 (0.40)

Net Loss per Common Share $ (0.26) $ (0.11) $ (0.43)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—

Basic and Diluted 17,172 27,470 33,345

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Common Stock–Voting Common Stock–Non-Voting
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY: Shares Amount Shares Amount
Balance, December 31, 1996 14,486,486 $ 145 715,942 $ 7
Exercise of stock options, including tax benefit 123,657 1 – –

Issuance of shares for services 2,751 – – –

Shares and options issued in connection with

acquisitions, net of issuance costs 4,851,341 49 – –

Conversion of common stock–nonvoting to

common stock–voting 715,942 7 (715,942) (7)

Net loss – – – –

Balance, December 31, 1997 20,180,177 202 – –

Shares and options issued in connection with

acquisitions, net of issuance costs 2,645,913 26 – –

Issuance of shares in secondary public offering,

net of issuance costs 6,037,500 60 – –

Exercise of stock options, including tax benefit 566,615 6 – –

Net loss – – – –

Balance, December 31, 1998 29,430,205 294 – –

Shares and options issued in connection with

acquisitions, net of issuance costs 1,476,577 15 – –

Issuance of shares in secondary public offering,

net of issuance costs 5,750,000 57 – –

Issuance of shares under employee stock purchase

plan and option plans, including tax benefit 286,830 3 – –

Acceleration of option vesting in connection with

sale of business – – – –

Currency translation adjustment – – – –

Purchase of treasury shares – – – –

Net loss – – – –

Balance, December 31, 1999 36,943,612 $ 369 – $ –

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS: 1997 1998 1999

Net loss $ (4,521) $ (2,966) $ (14,219)

Foreign currency translation adjustment – – (1,193)

Comprehensive loss $ (4,521) $ (2,966) $ (15,412)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  S T O C K H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y  A N D  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  L O S S

(In thousands, except share data)
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Accumulated
Additional Other Total

Paid-in Accumulated Comprehensive Treasury Stockholders’
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY: Capital Deficit Items Stock Equity

Balance, December 31, 1996 $ 62,084 $ (9,852) $ – $ – $ 52,384

Exercise of stock options,

including tax benefit 1,532 – – – 1,533

Issuance of shares for services 52 – – – 52

Shares and options issued in connection with

acquisitions, net of issuance costs 88,236 – – – 88,285

Conversion of common stock–nonvoting to

common stock–voting – – – – –

Net loss – (4,521) – – (4,521)

Balance, December 31, 1997 151,904 (14,373) – – 137,733

Shares and options issued in connection with

acquisitions, net of issuance costs 66,888 – – – 66,914

Issuance of shares in secondary public offering,

net of issuance costs 131,961 – – – 132,021

Exercise of stock options, including tax benefit 5,174 – – – 5,180

Net loss – (2,966) – – (2,966)

Balance, December 31, 1998 355,927 (17,339) – – 338,882

Shares and options issued in connection with

acquisitions, net of issuance costs 45,745 – – – 45,760

Issuance of shares in secondary public offering,

net of issuance costs 152,486 – – – 152,543

Issuance of shares under employee stock purchase

plan and option plans, including tax benefit 6,179 – – – 6,182

Acceleration of option vesting in connection with

sale of business 283 – – – 283

Currency translation adjustment – – (1,193) – (1,193)

Purchase of treasury shares – – – (39,484) (39,484)

Net loss – (14,219) – – (14,219)

Balance, December 31, 1999 $560,620 $ (31,558) $(1,193) $(39,484) $ 488,754
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Year Ended December 31, 1997 1998 1999
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net loss $ (4,521) $ (2,966) $ (14,219)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to loss from continuing operations:

Income from discontinued operations – (201) (241)
Loss on sale of discontinued operations – – 13,400

Loss from Continuing Operations (4,521) (3,167) (1,060)
Adjustments to reconcile loss from continuing operations to cash

flows provided by operating activities:
Minority interest expense – – 322
Depreciation and amortization 27,107 48,301 65,422
Amortization of financing costs 1,095 1,801 1,981
Provision for doubtful accounts 874 1,730 2,733
Other, net 52 316 238

Changes in Assets and Liabilities (exclusive of acquisitions):
Accounts receivable (4,433) (12,924) (22,996)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,949) 4,410 (9,691)
Deferred income taxes 1,190 9,058 8,989
Other assets – 13 663
Accounts payable 4,653 5,282 2,009
Accrued expenses (1,115) (127) 5,934
Other current liabilities 485 – 372
Deferred rent 551 1,414 1,203
Deferred income 671 7,369 3,331
Other long-term liabilities (1,240) 3,587 (3,176)

Cash Flows Provided by Continuing Operations 22,420 67,063 56,274
Cash Flows Provided by (Used in) Discontinued Operations – 67 (836)
Cash Flows Provided by Operating Activities 22,420 67,130 55,438
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (192,230) (189,729) (212,160)
Capital expenditures (38,320) (55,927) (98,657)
Additions to customer acquisition costs (1,635) (3,024) (8,122)
Other, net (333) – –

Cash Flows Used in Continuing Operations (232,518) (248,680) (318,939)
Cash Flows Provided by (Used in) Discontinued Operations – (527) 7,814
Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities (232,518) (249,207) (311,125)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Repayment of debt (178,181) (171,080) (249,654)
Proceeds from borrowings 167,850 194,811 235,141
Debt financing from minority shareholder – – 11,636
Net proceeds from sale of senior subordinated notes. 242,640 – 149,460
Proceeds from secondary equity offering, net of underwriting discount – 132,905 153,755
Repurchase of common stock – – (39,484)
Exercise of stock options 786 4,482 3,589
Financing costs (1,291) (764) (5,138)
Stock issuance costs (649) (1,072) (1,452)

Cash Flows Provided by Continuing Operations 231,155 159,282 257,853
Cash Flows Provided by Discontinued Operations – – –
Cash Flows Provided by Financing Activities 231,155 159,282 257,853
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents – – (51)
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 21,057 (22,795) 2,115
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 3,453 24,510 1,715
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $ 24,510 $ 1,715 $ 3,830

Supplemental Information:
Cash Paid for Interest $ 22,440 $ 42,407 $ 46,555

Cash Paid for Income Taxes $ 1,306 $ 1,700 $ 1,916

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  CA S H  F L O W S

(In thousands)
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N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

(In thousands, except share data)

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

The accompanying financial statements represent

the consolidated accounts of Iron Mountain Incorporated,

a Delaware corporation, and its subsidiaries (collectively

the “Company”). The Company is an international full-

service provider of records and information management

and related services for all media in various locations

throughout the United States, Europe and Mexico to

Fortune 500 companies and numerous legal, banking,

health care, accounting, insurance, entertainment and

government organizations. 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a. Principles of Consolidation. The accompanying

financial statements reflect the financial position and

results of operations of the Company on a consolidated

basis. All significant intercompany account balances have

been eliminated. 

b. Use of Estimates. The preparation of financial state-

ments in conformity with generally accepted accounting

principles requires management to make estimates and

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and

liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabil-

ities at the date of the financial statements and the reported

amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting

period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

c. Cash and Cash Equivalents. The Company defines

cash and cash equivalents to include cash on hand and

cash invested in short-term securities which have original

maturities of less than 90 days. Cash and cash equivalents

are carried at cost, which approximates fair market value. 

d. Foreign Currency Transaction. On December 31,

1998, the Company had a receivable denominated in

British pounds from, and a payable in U.S. dollars to, a

bank as a result of exercising a foreign exchange agree-

ment on December 30, 1998. Included in other income,

net, for the year ended December 31, 1998 is a $316 loss

on the remeasurement of the receivable based on the

applicable exchange rate on December 31, 1998. The

British pounds were being acquired to finance the acqui-

sition of Iron Mountain Europe Limited (“IM Europe”) on

January 4, 1999. As of December 31, 1999, the Company

did not have any such foreign exchange agreement. 

All assets and liabilities of the Company’s foreign

subsidiaries are translated at year-end exchange rates,

and revenues and expenses are translated at average

exchange rates for the year, in accordance with Statement

of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 52,

“Foreign Currency Translation.” Resulting translation

adjustments are reflected in the “Accumulated Other

Comprehensive Items” component of stockholders’

equity. Foreign currency transaction gains and losses in

fiscal 1999 are included in the accompanying statements

of operations and are not material. 

In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards

Board issued SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative

Instruments and Hedging Activities” (“SFAS 133”).

This statement establishes accounting and reporting

standards for derivative instruments, including certain

derivative instruments embedded in other contracts and

for hedging activities and is effective for all fiscal years

beginning after June 15, 2000, as amended by SFAS

137, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and

Hedging Activities.” Management has not yet completed

its assessment of the effects of SFAS 133. 

e. Property, Plant and Equipment. Property, plant

and equipment are stated at cost and depreciated using

the straight-line method with the following useful lives: 

Buildings ............................40 to 50 years

Leasehold improvements ....8 to 10 years or the life of 

the lease, whichever is 

shorter

Racking ..............................5 to 20 years

Warehouse 

equipment/vehicles .........4 to 20 years

Furniture and fixtures ........3 to 10 years

Computer hardware 

and software ...................3 to 5 years
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Property, plant and equipment consist of the following: 

December 31, 1998 1999

Land and buildings $ 99,678 $158,648

Leasehold improvements 27,509 35,011

Racking 127,287 180,876

Warehouse equipment/vehicles 23,239 28,954

Furniture and fixtures 9,241 11,886

Computer hardware 

and software 47,400 60,998

Construction in progress 19,747 20,996

$ 354,101 $497,369

Minor maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

Major improvements to the leased buildings are capital-

ized as leasehold improvements and depreciated. 

The Company develops various software applications

for internal use. Payroll and related costs for employees

who are directly associated with and who devote time to

the development of internal-use computer software proj-

ects (to the extent of the time spent directly on the project)

are capitalized and amortized over the useful life of the

software. Capitalization begins when the design stage of

the application has been completed, it is probable that the

project will be completed and the application will be used

to perform the function intended. Amortization begins

when the software is placed in service. 

Effective January 1, 1999, the Company adopted the

provisions of Statement of Position 98-1, “Accounting for

the Costs of Computer Software Developed or Obtained

for Internal Use” (“SOP 98-1”). SOP 98-1 requires

computer software costs associated with internal use soft-

ware to be expensed as incurred until certain capitaliza-

tion criteria are met. SOP 98-1 also defines which types of

costs should be capitalized and which should be expensed.

The new accounting pronouncement resulted in certain

costs being expensed starting in 1999 that would have

been capitalized under the previous policy. 

f. Goodwill. Goodwill reflects the cost in excess of fair

value of the net assets of companies acquired in purchase

transactions. Goodwill is amortized using the straight-

line method from the date of acquisition over the

expected period to be benefited, currently estimated at

25 to 30 years. The Company assesses the recoverability

of goodwill, as well as other long-lived assets, based

upon expectations of future undiscounted cash flows in

accordance with SFAS No. 121, “Accounting for the

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived

Assets to Be Disposed Of.” Accumulated amortization of

goodwill was $46,333 and $76,865 as of December 31,

1998 and 1999, respectively. 

g. Customer Acquisition Costs. Costs related to the

acquisition of large volume accounts, net of revenues

received for the initial transfer of the records, are capi-

talized and amortized for an appropriate period not to

exceed 12 years. If the customer terminates its relation-

ship with the Company, the unamortized cost is charged

to expense. However, in the event of such termination,

the Company collects, and records as income, permanent

removal fees that generally equal or exceed the amount

of the unamortized costs. As of December 31, 1998 and

1999, those costs were $12,793 and $20,746, respec-

tively, and accumulated amortization of those costs were

$3,219 and $4,004, respectively. 

h. Deferred Financing Costs. Deferred financing costs

are amortized over the life of the related debt using the

effective interest rate method. If debt is retired early,

unamortized deferred financing costs are written off as

an extraordinary charge in the period the debt is retired.

As of December 31, 1998 and 1999, deferred financing

costs were $16,928 and $22,066, respectively, and accu-

mulated amortization of those costs was $3,536 and

$5,517, respectively. 

i. Other Assets. Effective January 1, 1999, the

Company adopted the provisions of Statement of

Position 98-5, “Reporting on the Costs of Start-Up

Activities” (“SOP 98-5”). SOP 98-5 requires the costs of

start-up activities, including organization costs, to be

expensed as incurred. The adoption of SOP 98-5 did not

have a material impact on the Company’s financial

statements. 

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

(In thousands, except share data)
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j. Accrued Expenses. Accrued expenses consist of the

following: 

December 31, 1998 1999

Incentive compensation $ 5,934 $ 6,492

Interest 9,975 15,950

Workers’ compensation 2,948 4,712

Payroll and vacation 7,451 10,149

Restructuring costs 10,482 9,340

Other 11,749 21,876

$48,539 $68,519

k. Revenues. The Company’s revenues consist of storage

revenues as well as service and storage material sales

revenues. Storage revenues consist of periodic charges

related to the storage of materials (either on a per unit or per

cubic foot of records basis). In certain circumstances, based

upon customer requirements, storage revenues include peri-

odic charges associated with normal, recurring service activ-

ities. Service and storage material sales revenues are

comprised of charges for related service activities, the sale of

storage materials and courier operations. In certain circum-

stances, storage material sales are recorded net of product

costs when the Company functions as a sales representative

of the product manufacturer and does not receive or take

title to the products. Customers are generally billed on a

monthly basis on contractually agreed-upon terms. 

Storage and service revenues are recognized in the

month the respective service is provided. Storage material

sales are recognized when shipped to the customer.

Amounts related to future storage for customers where

storage fees are billed in advance are accounted for as

deferred income and amortized over the applicable period. 

l. Deferred Rent. The Company has entered into various

leases for buildings used in the storage of records. Certain

leases have fixed escalation clauses or other features

which require normalization of the rental expense over

the life of the lease resulting in deferred rent being

reflected in the accompanying balance sheets. In addi-

tion, the Company has assumed various above market

leases in connection with certain of its acquisitions. The

discounted present value of these lease obligations in

excess of market rate at the date of the acquisition was

recorded as a deferred rent liability and is being amor-

tized over the remaining lives of the respective leases. 

m. Stock-Based Compensation. Effective January 1,

1996, the Company adopted the provisions of SFAS No.

123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation.” The

Company has elected to continue to account for stock

options at their intrinsic value with disclosure of the

effects of fair value accounting on net income (loss) and

earnings (loss) per share on a pro forma basis. 

n. Reclassifications. Certain reclassifications have been

made to the 1997 and 1998 financial statements to

conform to the 1999 presentation. 

3. COMMON STOCK SPLIT

On June 30, 1998, the Company’s Board of

Directors authorized and approved a three-for-two stock

split effected in the form of a dividend on the Company’s

common stock. Such additional shares of common stock

were issued on July 31, 1998 to all stockholders of

record as of the close of business on July 17, 1998. All

issued and outstanding share and per share amounts in

the accompanying consolidated financial statements and

Notes thereto have been restated to reflect the stock split. 

4. DEBT

Long-term debt consists of the following: 

December 31, 1998 1999

Revolving Credit Facility $ 35,300 $ 5,000

101/8% Senior Subordinated

Notes due 2006

(the “1996 Notes”) 165,000 165,000

83/4% Senior Subordinated

Notes due 2009

(the “1997 Notes”) 249,566 249,606

81/4% Senior Subordinated

Notes due 2011

(the “1999 Notes”) – 149,490

Real Estate Mortgage 2,349 2,048

Other 3,963 41,803

Long-term debt 456,178 612,947

Less current portion (1,731) (9,890)

Long-term debt,

net of current portion $ 454,447 $603,057
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a. Revolving Credit Facility. As of December 31, 1999,

the Company had a $250 million revolving credit

facility, as amended (the “Credit Agreement”), which

was scheduled to mature on September 30, 2002. 

The Credit Agreement specified certain minimum or

maximum relationships between EBITDA (as defined

therein) and interest, total debt and fixed charges. There

were restrictions on dividends declared by the Company,

sales or pledging of assets, investments and changes in

business and ownership; cash dividends were effectively

prohibited. The Company was in compliance with all

debt covenants as of December 31, 1999. Loans under

the Credit Agreement were secured by pledges of the

capital stock of all of the Company’s domestic

subsidiaries. 

The interest rate on loans under the Credit

Agreement varied depending on the Company’s choice of

base rates, plus an applicable margin. The applicable

margin varied depending on the base rate selected and

certain debt ratios. The timing of interest payments also

varied with the base rate selected. At December 31,

1999, the effective interest rate was 7.71%. 

Effective February 1, 2000, the Company amended

and restated its revolving credit facility (the “Amended

Credit Agreement”) to increase the aggregate principal

amount available to $400 million and to include the

ability to borrow in certain foreign currencies. The

Amended Credit Agreement matures on January 31,

2005. The interest rate on borrowings under this

Amended Credit Agreement varies depending on the

Company’s choice of base rates, plus an applicable

margin. Restrictive covenants under this agreement are

similar to those under the Credit Agreement. 

b. 1996 Notes. On October 1, 1996, the Company

issued $165 million of 101/8% Senior Subordinated Notes

due 2006. Interest on the 1996 Notes is payable semian-

nually on April 1 and October 1 and commenced on

April 1, 1997. The net proceeds of $160.1 million after

underwriting discounts and commissions were used to

repay outstanding indebtedness under the Company’s

revolving credit facility, to fund the purchase price of

acquisitions and for general corporate purposes. 

The 1996 Notes contain covenants and restrictions

similar to, or less restrictive than, the Amended Credit

Agreement. After September 30, 2001, and subject to

certain restrictions, the Company may, at its option,

redeem any or all of the 1996 Notes at face value, plus a

premium ranging from approximately 2% to 5% through

September 30, 2004. Thereafter, the 1996 Notes may be

redeemed at face value. Additionally, under certain

circumstances, including a change of control or following

certain asset sales, the holders of the 1996 Notes may

require the Company to repurchase the 1996 Notes. 

c. 1997 Notes. On October 24, 1997, the Company

issued $250 million of 83/4% Senior Subordinated Notes

due 2009. Interest on the 1997 Notes is payable semian-

nually on March 31 and September 30 and commenced

on March 31, 1998. The net proceeds of $242.6 million

after an original issue discount of $485 and under-

writing discounts and commissions were used to repay

outstanding indebtedness under the Company’s

revolving credit facility, to fund the purchase price of

acquisitions and for general corporate purposes. 

The 1997 Notes contain covenants and restrictions

similar to, or less restrictive than, the Amended Credit

Agreement. Prior to September 30, 2002, and subject to

certain restrictions, the Company may, at its option,

redeem any or all of the 1997 Notes at a make-whole

price, as defined in the related indenture. On or after

September 30, 2002, and subject to certain restrictions,

the Company may, at its option, redeem any or all of the

1997 Notes at face value, plus a premium of up to approx-

imately 4% through September 30, 2005. Thereafter, the

1997 Notes may be redeemed at face value. Also, any time

through October 23, 2000, the Company may redeem a

portion of the 1997 Notes, subject to restrictions, with the

net proceeds of one or more Qualified Equity Offerings, as

defined, at a redemption price of 108.75% of the principal

amount of such 1997 Notes. Additionally, under certain

circumstances, including a change of control or following

certain asset sales, the holders of the 1997 Notes may

require the Company to repurchase the 1997 Notes. 

d. 1999 Notes. On April 26, 1999, the Company issued

$150 million of 81/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due

2011. Interest on the 1999 Notes is payable semiannu-

ally on January 1 and July 1 and commenced on July 1,

1999. The net proceeds of $149.5 million after an orig-

inal issue discount of $540 and underwriting discounts

and commissions were used to repay outstanding indebt-

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

(In thousands, except share data)
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edness under the Credit Agreement. 

The 1999 Notes contain covenants and restrictions

similar to, or less restrictive than, the Amended Credit

Agreement. Prior to July 1, 2004, and subject to certain

restrictions, the Company may, at its option, redeem any or

all of the 1999 Notes at a make-whole price, as defined in

the related indenture. On or after July 1, 2004, and subject

to certain restrictions, the Company may, at its option,

redeem any or all of the 1999 Notes at a redemption price

of 104.125%, 102.750% and 101.375% of the principal

amount of such 1999 Notes through July 1, 2005, 2006

and 2007, respectively. Thereafter, the 1999 Notes may be

redeemed at face value. Also, any time through July 1,

2002, the Company may redeem a portion of the 1999

Notes, subject to restrictions, with the net proceeds of one

or more Qualified Equity Offerings, as defined in the

related indenture, at a redemption price of 108.25% of the

principal amount of such 1999 Notes. Additionally, under

certain circumstances, including a change of control or

following certain asset sales, the holders of the 1999 Notes

may require the Company to repurchase the 1999 Notes. 

e. Real Estate Mortgage. The real estate mortgage

consists of a $3 million, 8% note that is payable in

various installments commencing in 1997 and maturing

in November 2006. 

f. Other. Other long-term debt includes various notes and

obligations assumed by the Company as a result of certain

acquisitions completed by the Company during 1998 and

1999. At December 31, 1999, the Company’s 50.1%

owned subsidiary, IM Europe, had various agreements

with its local banks that provide for $44.8 million of credit

and carried an average effective interest rate of 5.41%. 

Maturities of long-term debt are as follows: 

Year Amount

2000 $ 9,890

2001 18,527

2002 8,284

2003 3,375

2004 3,263

Thereafter 569,608

$612,947

Based on the borrowing rates currently available to

the Company for loans with similar terms and average

maturities, the Company has estimated the following

fair values for its long-term debt as of December 31: 

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

Amount Value Amount Value

1998 1999

Revolving

Credit

Facility $ 35,300 $ 35,300 $ 5,000 $ 5,000

1996 Notes 165,000 178,200 165,000 167,900

1997 Notes 249,566 257,500 249,606 237,500

1999 Notes – – 149,490 136,100

Real estate

mortgage 2,349 2,349 2,048 2,048

Other 3,963 3,963 41,803 41,803

5. SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS OF PARENT, GUARANTORS

AND NON-GUARANTORS

As of December 31, 1999, the 1996, 1997 and 1999

Notes were fully and unconditionally guaranteed, on a

joint and several basis, and on a senior subordinated

basis, by most, but not all, of the Company’s direct and

indirect domestic subsidiaries (the “Subsidiary

Guarantors”). At December 31, 1999, IM Europe and its

subsidiaries, Sistemas de Archivo Corporativo, S. de

R.L. de C.V. and its subsidiaries, Iron Mountain Records

Management (Puerto Rico), Inc. and certain parent

holding companies (the “Non-Guarantors”) are the only

subsidiaries that do not guarantee the 1996 Notes, the

1997 Notes or the 1999 Notes. 

Prior to the acquisition of a 50.1% interest in IM

Europe in January 1999, substantially all of the

Company’s operations were conducted by its direct and

indirect wholly owned subsidiaries, all of which, other

than Arcus Data Security Limited (“ADS”), were guaran-

tors of the 1996 Notes and 1997 Notes. ADS represented

less than 1% of the Company’s consolidated revenues and

was not material to its results of operations. The

Company’s management does not believe that separate

financial statements of, and other disclosures with respect

to, the Guarantors for periods prior to 1999 are mean-

ingful or material to investors. Accordingly, no such finan-

cial statements were provided for fiscal 1997 and 1998.
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The following financial data summarizes the consolidating Company on the equity method of accounting as of

and for the year ended December 31, 1999: 

Non-

December 31, 1999 Parent Guarantors Guarantors Eliminations Consolidated

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ – $ 2,260 $ 1,570 $ – $ 3,830

Accounts Receivable – 93,076 10,998 – 104,074

Other Current Assets – 42,312 6,718 (13,270) 35,760

Total Current Assets – 137,648 19,286 (13,270) 143,664

Property, Plant and Equipment, net – 352,784 50,955 – 403,739

Other Assets:

Due From Affiliates 224,826 – – (224,826) –

Long-term Notes Receivable from Affiliates 557,123 – – (557,123) –

Investment in Subsidiaries 276,291 52,971 – (329,262) –

Goodwill, net – 623,285 105,928 – 729,213

Other 15,908 24,036 652 – 40,596

Total Other Assets 1,074,148 700,292 106,580 (1,111,211) 769,809

Total Assets $ 1,074,148 $ 1,190,724 $ 176,821 $ (1,124,481) $ 1,317,212

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Total Current Liabilities $ 15,398 $ 100,630 $ 47,590 $ (13,270) $ 150,348

Long-Term Debt, Net of Current Portion 569,996 2,942 30,119 – 603,057

Due to Affiliates – 224,793 33 (224,826) –

Long-Term Notes Payable to Affiliates – 557,123 – (557,123) –

Other Long-Term Liabilities – 31,497 1,278 – 32,775

Minority Interest – – 42,278 – 42,278

Stockholders’ Equity 488,754 273,739 55,523 (329,262) 488,754

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 1,074,148 $ 1,190,724 $ 176,821 $ (1,124,481) $ 1,317,212

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

(In thousands, except share data)
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Non-

December 31, 1999 Parent Guarantors Guarantors Eliminations Consolidated

Revenues:

Storage $ – $ 297,988 $ 19,399 $ – $ 317,387

Service and Storage Material Sales – 189,127 13,035 – 202,162

Total Revenues – 487,115 32,434 – 519,549

Operating Expenses:

Cost of Sales (Excluding Depreciation) – 242,537 18,393 – 260,930

Selling, General and Administrative 258 122,276 6,414 – 128,948

Depreciation and Amortization – 61,248 4,174 – 65,422

Total Operating Expenses 258 426,061 28,981 – 455,300

Operating Income (Loss) (258) 61,054 3,453 – 64,249

Interest Income (51,420) – – 51,420 –

Interest Expense 52,877 51,655 1,313 (51,420) 54,425

Equity in the (Earnings) Losses of Subsidiaries 12,504 (43) – (12,461) –

Other Expense (Income) – (50) 33 – (17)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations

Before Provision for Income Taxes and

Minority Interest Expense (14,219) 9,492 2,107 12,461 9,841

Provision for Income Taxes – 8,990 1,589 – 10,579

Minority Interest in Net Income of

Consolidated Subsidiaries – – 322 – 322

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations (14,219) 502 196 12,461 (1,060)

Income from Discontinued Operations – 241 – – 241

Loss on Sale of Discontinued Operations – (13,400) – – (13,400)

Net Income (Loss) $ (14,219) $ (12,657) $ 196 $ 12,461 $ (14,219)
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Year Ended December 31, 1999 Parent Guarantors Non- Eliminations Consolidated

Guarantors

Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Cash Flows Provided by (Used in)

Continuing Operations $ (17,837) $ 73,389 $ 722 – $ 56,274

Cash Flows Used in Discontinued Operations – (836) – – (836)

Cash Flows Provided by (Used in) 

Operating Activities (17,837) 72,553 722 – 55,438

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Cash Paid for Acquisitions,

net of cash acquired (2,398) (132,078) (77,684) – (212,160)

Capital Expenditures – (85,079) (13,578) – (98,657)

Intercompany Loans to Subsidiaries (158,657) – – 158,657 –

Investment in Subsidiaries (51,550) (51,550) – 103,100 –

Additions to Customer Acquisition Costs – (8,122) – – (8,122)

Cash Flows Used in Continuing Operations (212,605) (276,829) (91,262) 261,757 (318,939)

Cash Flows Provided by Discontinued

Operations – 7,814 – – 7,814

Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities (212,605) (269,015) (91,262) 261,757 (311,125)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Repayment of Debt (246,400) (916) (2,338) – (249,654)

Proceeds from Borrowings 216,100 – 19,041 – 235,141

Debt Financing from Minority Shareholder – – 11,636 – 11,636

Net Proceeds from Sale of Senior

Subordinated Notes 149,460 – – – 149,460

Net Proceeds from Equity Offering 153,755 – – – 153,755

Repurchase of Common Stock (39,484) – – – (39,484)

Intercompany Loans from Parent – 146,385 12,272 (158,657) –

Equity Contribution from Parent – 51,550 51,550 (103,100) –

Proceeds from Exercise of Stock Options 3,589 – – – 3,589

Debt Financing and Stock Issuance Costs (6,590) – – – (6,590)

Cash Flows Provided by Continuing

Operations 230,430 197,019 92,161 (261,757) 257,853

Cash Flows Provided by Discontinued

Operations – – – – –

Cash Flows Provided by Financing

Activities 230,430 197,019 92,161 (261,757) 257,853

Effect of Exchange Rates on Cash and

Cash Equivalents – – (51) – (51)

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash

Equivalents (12) 557 1,570 – 2,115

Cash and Cash Equivalents,

Beginning of Period 12 1,703 – – 1,715

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period $ – $ 2,260 $ 1,570 $ – $ 3,830

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

(In thousands, except share data)
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6. ACQUISITIONS.

The Company purchased substantially all of the assets and

assumed certain liabilities of 18, 15 and 17 records

management businesses during 1997, 1998 and 1999,

respectively. Each of these acquisitions was accounted for

using the purchase method of accounting, and accordingly,

the results of operations for each acquisition have been

included in the consolidated results of the Company from

their respective acquisition dates. The excess of the

purchase price over the underlying fair value of the assets

and liabilities of each acquisition has been assigned to

goodwill and is being amortized over the estimated benefit

period of 25 to 30 years. Consideration for the various

acquisitions included: (i) cash, which was provided

through the Company’s credit facilities, the Company’s

1998 and 1999 equity offerings and the issuance of the

1996, 1997 and 1999 Notes; (ii) issuances of the

Company’s common stock and options to purchase the

Company’s common stock; and (iii) certain net assets of

businesses previously acquired. 

A summary of the consideration paid and the alloca-

tion of the purchase price of the acquisitions is as follows: 

1997 1998 1999

Cash Paid $192,230 $189,729 $ 212,160

Fair Value of Common

Stock Issued 85,863 51,448 46,000

Fair Value of

Options Issued 3,071 15,655 –

Fair Value of Certain

Net Assets of

Businesses Previously

Acquired – 3,000 2,489

Total Consideration 281,164 259,832 260,649

Fair Value of Assets

Acquired 68,774 89,053 110,206

Liabilities Assumed (26,932) (38,165) (92,044)

Fair Value of Net

Assets Acquired 41,842 50,888 18,162

Recorded Goodwill $239,322 $208,944 $ 242,487

Allocation of the purchase price for these acquisitions

was based on estimates of the fair value of net assets

acquired and, for acquisitions completed in 1999, is subject

to adjustment upon finalization of the purchase price allo-

cation. The Company is not aware of any information that

would indicate that the final purchase price allocations will

differ significantly from preliminary estimates. 

The following unaudited pro forma combined infor-

mation shows the results of the Company’s operations for

the years ended December 31, 1998 and 1999 as though

each of the significant acquisitions completed during 1998

and 1999 had occurred on January 1, 1998: 

1998 1999

Revenues $ 488,587 $547,209

Net Loss from Continuing

Operations (10,353) (1,980)

Loss from Continuing

Operations per Common

Share–Basic and Diluted (0.36) (0.06)

The pro forma results have been prepared for

comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indica-

tive of the actual results of operations had the acquisitions

taken place as of January 1, 1998 or the results that may

occur in the future. Furthermore, the pro forma results do

not give effect to all cost savings or incremental costs which

may occur as a result of the integration and consolidation

of the acquired businesses. Certain acquisitions completed

in 1998 and 1999 are not included in the pro forma results

as their effect was immaterial. 

In connection with the acquisitions completed in

1997, 1998 and 1999, the Company has undertaken

certain restructurings of the acquired businesses. The

restructuring activities include certain reductions in

staffing levels, elimination of duplicate facilities and other

costs associated with exiting certain activities of the

acquired businesses. These restructuring activities were

recorded as costs of the acquisitions and were provided in

accordance with Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 95-

3, “Recognition of Liabilities in Connection with a

Purchase Business Combination.” The Company finalizes

its restructuring plans for each business no later than one

year from the date of acquisition. Unresolved matters at

December 31, 1999 primarily include completion of

planned abandonments of facilities and severances for

certain acquisitions completed during 1998 and 1999. 

The following is a summary of reserves related to such

restructuring activities: 



42 I`M`9`9

1997 1998 1999

Reserves, beginning

of the year $ 1,340 $ 5,443 $ 10,482

Reserves established 6,574 11,368 4,234

Expenditures (2,163) (4,690) (4,843)

Adjustments to goodwill (308) (1,639) (533)

Reserves, end of the year $ 5,443 $10,482 $ 9,340

At December 31, 1998 the restructuring reserves

related to acquisitions consisted of lease losses on abandoned

facilities ($4.4 million), severance costs for approximately

12 people ($1.8 million) and other exit costs ($4.3 million).

These accruals are expected to be used within one year of the

finalization of the restructuring plan except for lease losses of

$4.0 million, which are based on contracts that extend

through 2005 and long-term severance contracts of approx-

imately $1.2 million that extend through 2013. 

At December 31, 1999 the restructuring reserves

related to acquisitions consisted of lease losses on abandoned

facilities ($4.8 million), severance costs for approximately

12 people ($1.5 million) and other exit costs ($3.0 million).

These accruals are expected to be used within one year of the

finalization of the restructuring plan except for lease losses of

$4.6 million, which are based on contracts that extend

through 2005 and long-term severance contracts of approx-

imately $1.1 million that extend through 2013. 

7. CAPITAL STOCK AND STOCK OPTIONS

a. Capital Stock. On April 3, 1998, the Company issued

and sold an aggregate of 6,037,500 shares (including

787,500 shares to cover over-allotments) of its common

stock in an underwritten public offering. Net proceeds to

the Company after deducting underwriters’ discounts and

commissions were $132.9 million. 

On May 17, 1999, the Company issued and sold an

aggregate of 5,750,000 shares (including 750,000 shares

to cover over-allotments) of its common stock in an under-

written public offering. Net proceeds to the Company after

deducting underwriters’ discounts and commissions were

$153.8 million and were used to repay outstanding bank

debt, to repurchase all of the Company’s common stock

issued in connection with the acquisition of Data Base, Inc.

completed in 1999 and for general corporate purposes. 

The following table summarizes the number of shares

authorized, issued and outstanding for each issue of the

Company’s capital stock as of December 31: 

Number of Shares

Authorized Issued Outstanding

Equity Type Par Value 1998 1999 1998 1999 1998 1999

Preferred stock $ .01 2,000,000 2,000,000 – – – –

Common stock–voting .01 100,000,000 100,000,000 29,430,205 36,943,612 29,430,205 35,467,035

Common stock–nonvoting .01 1,000,000 1,000,000 – – – –

b. Stock Options. A total of 3,000,000 shares of common

stock had been reserved for future grants of options and

other rights under the Iron Mountain Incorporated 1995

Stock Incentive Plan (the “Stock Incentive Plan”). 

During 1997, the Company issued options to

employees of two acquired companies to purchase 218,879

shares of the Company’s common stock. The options

replaced options held by the employees for the acquired

companies’ common stock. The options were accounted for

as additional purchase price based on the fair value of the

options when issued. 

During 1998, the Company assumed two existing

stock option plans from an acquired company and

options under the existing plans were converted into

options to purchase 885,944 shares of the Company’s

common stock under such plans. No new options may be

issued under these plans. The options were accounted for

as additional purchase price based on the fair value of the

options when issued.

The following is a summary of stock option transac-

tions, including those issued to employees of acquired

companies, during the applicable periods: 

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

(In thousands, except share data)
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Weighted

Average

Options Excise Price 

Options outstanding,

December 31, 1996 1,144,292 $ 8.68

Granted 703,670 17.01

Exercised (125,711) 6.59

Canceled (46,203) 14.73

Options outstanding,

December 31, 1997 1,676,048 12.17

Granted 1,173,018 12.02

Exercised (566,615) 7.88

Canceled (116,132) 12.36

Options outstanding,

December 31, 1998 2,166,319 13.21

Granted 442,043 32.07

Exercised (263,281) 10.86

Canceled (90,276) 20.27

Options outstanding,

December 31, 1999 2,254,805 16.91

Except for the options granted in connection with acqui-

sitions, the stock options were granted with exercise prices

equal to the market price of the stock at the date of grant.

The majority of options become exercisable ratably over a

period of five years unless the holder terminates employ-

ment. The number of shares available for grant at

December 31, 1999 was 552,896. 

Effective January 1, 1996, the Company adopted the

provisions of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based

Compensation.” The Company has elected to continue to

account for stock options issued to employees at their

intrinsic value with disclosure of fair value accounting on

net income (loss) and earnings (loss) per share on a pro

forma basis. 

Had the Company elected to recognize compensation cost based on the fair value of the options granted at grant date

as prescribed by SFAS No. 123, net loss applicable to common stockholders and net loss per common share would have

been increased to the pro forma amounts indicated in the table below: 

Year Ended December 31, 1997 1998 1999

Loss from continuing operations, as reported $ (4,521) $ (3,167) $ (1,060)

Loss from continuing operations, pro forma (5,411) (4,071) (2,486)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders, as reported (4,521) (2,966) (14,219)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders, pro forma (5,411) (3,870) (15,645)

Loss from continuing operations–basic and diluted, as reported (0.26) (0.12) (0.03)

Loss from continuing operations–basic and diluted, pro forma (0.31) (0.15) (0.07)

Net loss per common share–basic and diluted, as reported (0.26) (0.11) (0.43)

Net loss per common share–basic and diluted, pro forma (0.31) (0.14) (0.47)

The weighted average fair value of options granted in 1997, 1998 and 1999 was $11.06, $8.92 and $12.31 per

share, respectively. The values were estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The

following table summarizes the weighted average assumptions used for grants in the year ended December 31: 

Assumption 1997 1998 1999

Expected volatility 29.2% 28.4% 31.5%

Risk-free interest rate 5.91 5.11 5.69

Expected dividend yield None None None

Expected life of the option 7.0 years 5.0 years 5.0 years
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The following table summarizes additional information regarding options outstanding and exercisable at

December 31, 1999: 

Outstanding Exercisable

Weighted Average Weighted Weighted

Remaining Average Average

Contractual Life Exercise Exercise

Range of Exercise Prices Number (in Years) Price Number Price

$0.75 to $0.87 24,230 7.0 $ 0.87 24,230 $ 0.87

$4.32 to $5.77 395,144 2.9 4.68 394,354 4.68

$6.63 to $9.10 140,979 4.9 8.25 111,492 8.23

$10.25 to $10.94 600,547 5.4 10.42 382,987 10.47

$17.17 to $25.03 564,559 7.6 21.67 205,086 21.45

$26.79 to $33.63 529,346 9.4 31.37 27,005 27.77

2,254,805 6.4 $ 16.91 1,145,154 $ 10.43

8. INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE-BASIC AND DILUTED

In accordance with SFAS No. 128, basic income (loss) per common share is calculated by dividing income (loss)

available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. The calculation of

diluted income (loss) per share is consistent with that of basic income (loss) per share but gives effect to all dilutive poten-

tial common shares (that is, securities such as options, warrants or convertible securities) that were outstanding during

the period, unless the effect is antidilutive. 

Income (loss) per common share–basic and diluted has been calculated as follows: 

1997 1998 1999

Loss from continuing operations $ (4,521) $ (3,167) $ (1,060)

Income from discontinued operations – 201 241

Loss on sale of discontinued operations – – (13,400)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (4,521) $ (2,966) $ (14,219)

Income (loss) per common share–basic and diluted:

Loss from continuing operations $ (0.26) $ (0.12) $ (0.03)

Income (Loss) from discontinued operations – 0.01 (0.40)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (0.26) $ (0.11) $ (0.43)

Weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands)–

basic and diluted 17,172 27,470 33,345

Because their effect is antidilutive, 1,676,048, 2,166,319 and 2,254,805 shares of potential common stock under-

lying outstanding options have been excluded from the above calculation for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1998

and 1999, respectively. 

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

(In thousands, except share data)
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9. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

In June 1999, in order to focus on its records and

information management services (“RIMS”) business, the

Company decided to sell its information technology

staffing business (“IT Staffing”), Arcus Staffing Resources,

Inc. (“Arcus Staffing”), which was acquired in January

1998 as part of the acquisition of Arcus Group, Inc.

(“Arcus Group”). Effective November 1, 1999, the

Company completed the sale of substantially all of the

assets of Arcus Staffing. The terms of the sale include

contingent payments for a period of 18 months which may

result in a revision of the recorded loss during 2000 or

2001. In accordance with the provisions of Accounting

Principles Board Opinion No. 30, the sale of Arcus Staffing

was accounted for as a discontinued operation.

Accordingly, the Arcus Staffing operations were segregated

from the Company’s continuing operations and reported as

a separate line item on the Company’s consolidated state-

ment of operations. The following table sets forth the

revenue and net income from discontinued operations for

the years ended December 31, 1998 and the ten months

ended October 31, 1999: 

1998 1999

Revenues $39,551 $ 35,455

Income from Discontinued

Operations, net of tax benefit 201 241

The Company has recorded an estimated loss on the

sale of Arcus Staffing of $13,400. The estimated loss is

comprised of a write-off of nondeductible and deductible

goodwill, a deferred tax benefit and estimated expenses

directly related to the transaction partially offset by the

estimated income from operations of Arcus Staffing

through the date of disposition. 

10. INCOME TAXES

The Company accounts for income taxes in accor-

dance with SFAS No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes,”

which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and

liabilities for the expected tax consequences of temporary

differences between the tax and financial reporting bases of

assets and liabilities. 

The components of income (loss) from continuing

operations before provision (benefit) for income taxes and

minority interest are: 

1997 1998 1999

Domestic $ (4,601) $ 3,391 $ 7,606

Foreign – – 2,235

$ (4,601) $ 3,391 $ 9,841

The Company has estimated federal net operating loss

carryforwards of approximately $59,000 at December 31,

1999 to reduce future federal income taxes, if any, which

begin to expire in 2005. The preceding net operating loss

carryforwards do not include preacquisition net operating

loss carryforwards of Arcus Group. Any tax benefit related

to these loss carryforwards will be recorded as a reduction

of goodwill, if and when realized. The Company also has

estimated state net operating loss carryforwards of approx-

imately $25,000 to reduce future state income taxes, if any.

Additionally, the Company has alternative minimum tax

credit carryforwards of $587, which have no expiration

date and are available to reduce future income taxes, if any. 

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise

to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and

deferred tax liabilities are presented below: 

December 31, 1998 1999

Deferred Tax Assets:

Accrued liabilities $ 8,033 $ 8,812

Deferred rent 3,767 4,316

Net operating loss carryforwards 16,759 21,857

AMT credit 587 587

Other 6,151 6,606

35,297 42,178

Valuation Allowance (4,369) –

30,928 42,178

Deferred Tax Liabilities:

Other assets, principally due 

to differences in amortization (6,389) (9,727)

Plant and equipment, principally 

due to differences in depreciation (22,284) (29,619)

Customer acquisition costs (3,824) (6,564)

(32,497) (45,910)

Net deferred tax liability $ (1,569) $ (3,732)
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The Company receives a tax deduction upon exercise

of non-qualified stock options by employees for the differ-

ence between the exercise price and the market price of the

underlying common stock on the date of exercise, which is

included in the net operating loss carryforwards above. A

valuation allowance was recorded in 1998 for this tax asset

because of the uncertainty of its realization. The valuation

allowance was reversed in 1999 and the tax benefit cred-

ited to paid in capital or, for options granted in connection

with acquisitions, to goodwill. 

The Company and its U.S. subsidiaries file a consoli-

dated federal income tax return. The provision (benefit)

for income tax consists of the following components: 

Year Ended December 31, 1997 1998 1999

Federal–current $ – $ – $ –

Federal–deferred (459) 4,509 6,304

State–current 399 505 645

State–deferred (20) 1,544 2,041

Foreign – – 1,589

$ (80) $ 6,558 $10,579

A reconciliation of total income tax expense

(benefit) and the amount computed by applying the

federal income tax rate of 34% to income (loss) before

income taxes is as follows: 

Year Ended December 31, 1997 1998 1999

Computed “expected”

tax provision

(benefit) $(1,564) $ 1,153 $ 3,346

Increase in income taxes

resulting from:

State taxes (net of

federal tax benefit) 250 1,367 1,726

Nondeductible 

goodwill amortization 1,221 3,675 5,025

Foreign tax rate and

tax law differential – – 104

Other, net 13 363 378

$ (80) $ 6,558 $10,579

11. QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

Quarter Ended March 31 June 30 Sept. 30 Dec. 31

1998

Revenues $ 89,056 $ 93,464 $ 98,544 $ 102,897

Gross profit 44,139 46,708 49,038 51,963

Loss from continuing operations (548) (395) (1,019) (1,205)

Net loss (314) (261) (1,069) (1,322)

Loss per common share from continuing operations–

basic and diluted (0.02) (0.01) (0.04) (0.05)

Net loss per common share–basic and diluted (0.01) (0.01) (0.04) (0.05)

1999

Revenues $109,371 $ 131,765 $ 136,907 $ 141,506

Gross profit 54,936 65,598 67,681 70,404

Income (Loss) from continuing operations (248) (1,395) 999 (416)

Net loss (149) (10,653) (3,001) (416)

Income (Loss) per common share from continuing operations

–basic and diluted (0.01) (0.04) 0.03 (0.01)

Net loss per common share–basic and diluted (0.01) (0.32) (0.08) (0.01)

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

(In thousands, except share data)
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12. SEGMENT INFORMATION

On December 31, 1998, the Company adopted SFAS

No. 131, “Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise

and Related Information” (“SFAS 131”). The new rules

establish revised standards for public companies relating to

the reporting of financial and descriptive information

about their operating segments in financial statements.

The adoption of SFAS 131 did not have a material effect

on the Company’s financial statements. 

During 1998, the Company classified its operations

into two fundamental businesses: RIMS and IT Staffing. The

reportable segments were managed separately since each

business has different economic characteristics based on the

differing customer requirements and the nature of the serv-

ices provided. In June 1999, the Company decided to sell its

IT Staffing business, Arcus Staffing, as discussed in Note 9

of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. The results

of operations of Arcus Staffing have been classified and

reported as discontinued operations in the Company’s state-

ments of operations. Consequently, the Company now oper-

ates in a single segment, the RIMS business. 

Information as to the Company’s operations in

different geographical areas is as follows: 

1998 1999

Revenues:

United States $ 381,959 $ 487,931

International 2,002 31,618

Total Revenues $ 383,961 $ 519,549

Long-lived Assets:

United States $ 822,963 $1,018,943

International 485 154,605

Total Long-lived Assets $ 823,448 $1,173,548

Information is not provided for 1997 because the

Company had no international operations in that year. 

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

a. Leases. The Company leases most of its facilities under

various operating leases. A majority of these leases have

renewal options of five to ten years and have either fixed or

Consumer Price Index escalation clauses. The Company

also leases equipment under operating leases, primarily

computers which have an average lease life of three years.

Trucks and office equipment are also leased and have

remaining lease lives ranging from one to seven years. Rent

expense was $29,332, $47,049 and $59,113 for the years

ended December 31, 1997, 1998 and 1999, respectively. 

Minimum future lease payments are as follows: 

Year Operating

2000 $ 61,179

2001 57,407

2002 53,824

2003 47,796

2004 41,738

Thereafter 178,595

Total minimum lease payments $ 440,539

Included in the lease commitments disclosed in the

preceding paragraph are certain five-year operating lease

agreements signed in 1998 and 1999 for specified records

storage warehouses. At the end of the lease term, the

Company, at its option, may: (i) negotiate a renewal of the

lease; (ii) purchase the properties at a price equal to the

lessor’s original cost (approximately $32.9 million); or (iii)

allow the lease to expire and cause the properties to be sold.

The Company’s ability to cause the properties to be sold

depends upon its compliance with certain terms of the lease.

Under certain conditions, the Company would receive any

excess of the net sales proceeds over the properties’ original

cost. In the event that the net sales proceeds are less than

85% of the properties’ original cost, the Company would

make certain contingent rental payments to the lessor equal

to that difference, subject to a maximum amount.

b. Facility Fire. In March 1997, the Company experi-

enced three fires, all of which authorities have determined

were caused by arson. These fires resulted in damage to

one and destruction of the Company’s other RIMS facility

in South Brunswick Township, New Jersey. 

Some of the Company’s customers or their insurance

carriers have asserted claims as a consequence of the

destruction of or damage to their records as a result of the

fires, some of which allege negligence or other culpability on

the part of the Company. The Company has received

notices of claims and lawsuits filed by customers and abut-

ters seeking damages against the Company and to rescind
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their written contracts with the Company. The Company

denies any liability as a result of the destruction of or

damage to customer records as a result of the fires, which

were beyond its control, and intends to vigorously defend

itself against these and any other lawsuits that may arise.

The Company is also pursuing coverage of these claims and

lawsuits with its various insurers. The claims process is

lengthy and its outcome cannot be predicted with certainty. 

Based on its present assessment of the situation,

management, after consultation with legal counsel, does

not believe that the fires will have a material adverse effect

on the Company’s financial condition or results of opera-

tions, although there can be no assurance in this regard. 

In June 1998, the Company settled several insurance

claims, including a significant claim under its business

interruption policy, related to the fires. Other income, net,

for the year ended December 31, 1998 includes a $1.7

million gain related to the settlement.

c. Other Litigation. The Company is presently involved as

a defendant in various litigation which has occurred in the

normal course of business. Management believes it has

meritorious defenses in all such actions, and in any event,

the amount of damages, if such matters were decided

adversely, would not have a material adverse effect on the

Company’s financial condition or results of operations. 

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company leases space to an affiliated company,

Schooner Capital LLC (“Schooner”), for its corporate

headquarters located in Boston, Massachusetts. For the

years ended December 31, 1997, 1998 and 1999,

Schooner paid the Company rent totaling $85, $90 and

$94, respectively. Prior to 1999, the Company leased one

facility from a landlord who was a related party. Total

rental payments for the years ended December 31, 1997

and 1998 for this facility totaled $99 each year. In the

opinion of management, both of these leases were entered

into at market prices and terms. 

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

a. Profit Sharing Retirement Plan. The Company has a

defined contribution plan, which generally covers all non-

union U.S. employees meeting certain service require-

ments. Eligible employees may elect to defer from 1% to

20% of compensation per pay period up to the amount

allowed by the Internal Revenue Code. The Company

makes matching contributions based on the amount of an

employee’s contribution, according to a schedule as

described in the plan documents. The Company has

expensed $642, $910 and $1,890 for the years ended

December 31, 1997, 1998 and 1999, respectively.

b. Employee Stock Purchase Plan. On March 23, 1998,

the Company introduced an employee stock purchase plan

(the “Plan”), which is available for participation by

substantially all employees who have met certain service

requirements. The Plan was approved by the shareholders

of the Company on May 28, 1998 and commenced opera-

tions on October 1, 1998. The Plan provides a way for

eligible employees of the Company to become shareholders

of the Company on favorable terms. The Plan provides for

the purchase of up to 375,000 shares of the Company’s

common stock by eligible employees through successive

offering periods. At the start of each offering period, partic-

ipating employees are granted options to acquire the

Company’s common stock. During each offering period,

participating employees accumulate after-tax payroll

contributions, up to a maximum of 15% of their compen-

sation, to pay the exercise price of their options. At the end

of the offering period, outstanding options are exercised,

and each employee’s accumulated contributions are used to

purchase common stock of the Company. The price for

shares purchased under the Plan is 85% of their market

price at either the beginning or the end of the offering

period, whichever is lower. 

The first offering period commenced on October 1,

1998 and expired on September 30, 1999. The second

offering period of the Plan commenced on October 1, 1999

and will expire on March 31, 2000. With respect to the first

offering period, participants are not permitted to sell or

assign any common stock acquired under the Plan until

October 2, 2000. Effective as of the second offering period,

restrictions on the transfer of common stock acquired

under the Plan have been eliminated. There were 0 and

50,907 shares purchased under the Plan for the years

ended December 31, 1998 and 1999, respectively. 

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

(In thousands, except share data)
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16. NONCASH TRANSACTIONS

The Company used the following as part of the

consideration paid for certain acquisitions: 

1997 1998 1999
Fair Value of

Common Stock Issued $ 85,863 $ 51,448 $ 46,000
Fair Value of Options

Issued 3,071 15,655 –
Fair Value of Certain

Net Assets of
Businesses Previously
Acquired – 3,000 2,489

In December 1998, the Company entered into a

foreign currency exchange agreement and has recorded an

asset and a liability based upon the exchange rates as of

December 31, 1998. A cash settlement of the agreement

occurred in January 1999. 

During 1997, $3,086 of property and equipment,

destroyed in a fire, was transferred to a receivable from

insurance company. 

See Note 6 for liabilities assumed in acquisitions. 

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a. Completed Acquisitions. On February 1, 2000, the

Company completed the acquisition of Pierce Leahy Corp.

(“Pierce Leahy”) in a stock-for-stock merger valued at

approximately $1.1 billion. The acquisition was structured

as a reverse merger with Pierce Leahy being the surviving

legal entity and immediately changing its name to Iron

Mountain Incorporated (the “Company”). Based on the

number of shares of Iron Mountain and Pierce Leahy

common stock outstanding immediately prior to the

completion of the merger, immediately after the merger

former stockholders of Iron Mountain owned approxi-

mately 65% of the Company’s Common Stock. Because of

this share ownership, Iron Mountain is considered the

acquiring entity for accounting purposes. The total consid-

eration for this transaction was comprised of: (i) approxi-

mately 18.8 million shares of the Company’s Common

Stock with a fair value of approximately $444 million; (ii)

options to acquire approximately 1.5 million shares of the

Company’s Common Stock with a fair value of approxi-

mately $25 million; (iii) assumption of Pierce Leahy debt

with a fair value of approximately $579 million; and (iv)

incurrence of approximately $4 million of capitalized

transaction costs. The acquisition will be accounted for as

a purchase. 

In addition, in January and February 2000, Iron

Mountain acquired two records management businesses

for total consideration of approximately $11.7 million in

cash. The acquisitions will be accounted for using the

purchase method of accounting. 

b. Pending Acquisition (Unaudited). In February 2000,

the Company entered into an agreement to acquire all of the

assets of a RIMS business for aggregate consideration of

approximately $54 million in cash. The acquisition, which

is subject to customary closing conditions, is expected to

close in May 2000, though there can be no assurances in

this regard, and will be accounted for as a purchase. 



50 I`M`9`9

This report contains “forward-looking statements” as

that term is defined in the federal securities laws. Such

forward-looking statements concern the operations,

economic performance and financial condition of Iron

Mountain. The forward-looking statements are subject to

various known and unknown risks, uncertainties and

other factors. When we use words such as “believes,”

“expects,” “anticipates,” “estimates” or similar expres-

sions, we are making forward-looking statements.

Although we believe that our forward-looking state-

ments are based on reasonable assumptions, our expected

results may not be achieved, and actual results may differ

materially from our expectations. Important factors that

could cause actual results to differ from expectations

include, among others, the following: 

• unanticipated costs as a result of Iron Mountain’s acqui-

sition of Pierce Leahy; 

• difficulties related to the integration of acquisitions

generally and, more specifically, the integration of the

operations of Iron Mountain and Pierce Leahy; 

• our significant indebtedness and the cost and availability

of financing for contemplated growth; 

• the cost and availability of appropriate storage facilities; 

• changes in customer preferences and demand for our

services; 

• rapid and significant changes in technology; 

• intense competition in the industry; and 

• other general economic and business conditions.

These cautionary statements should not be construed

by you to be exhaustive, and they are made only as of the

date of this report. You should read these cautionary state-

ments as being applicable to all forward-looking state-

ments wherever they appear. We assume no obligation to

update or revise the forward-looking statements or to

update the reasons why actual results could differ from

those projected in the forward-looking statements.

C E R TA I N  I M P O R TA N T  FA C T O R S
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Chairman, President & CEO 
Paychex, Inc.
Rochester,  NY

Arthur D. Little 2, 3

Principal 
The Little Investment Company
Boston,  MA

J. Peter Pierce 1

President
Iron Mountain Incorporated
Boston,  MA

Howard D. Ross
Partner 
LLR Equity Partners, LP
Philadelphia,  PA

Vincent J. Ryan 1, 3

Chairman 
Chief Executive Officer 
Schooner Capital LLC
Boston,  MA

Chairman Emeritus
Leo W. Pierce, Sr.
Founder, Pierce Leahy Corp.

SENIOR OFFICERS

C. Richard Reese
Chairman and Chief 
Executive Officer

J. Peter Pierce
President of Iron Mountain Records
Management, Inc.

Harold E. Ebbighausen
President of Arcus Data Security, Inc.

Kenneth F. Radtke, Jr.
President of Iron Mountain Europe

David S. Wendell
Senior Vice President,
Planning

John F. Kenny, Jr.
Executive Vice President 
Chief Financial Officer

Kevin Roden
Executive Vice President 
Chief Information Officer

Patricia A. Toumayan
Vice President, Human Resources

CORPORATE VICE PRESIDENTS

Mark Bentley

Jean A. Bua

David Guay

John P. Lawrence

Donald P. Richards

Kenneth A. Rubin

T. Anthony Ryan

Garry B. Watzke

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTS

Richard A. Drutman

Ross M. Engelman

James Giess

J. Michael Gold

Robert G. Miller

Christopher Neefus

Joseph A. Nezi

Robert P. Swift

Christopher J. Williams

1 Member of the Executive Committee (Mr. Ryan is Chairman) 
2 Member of the Audit Committee (Mr. Boden is Chairman)
3 Member of the Compensation Committee (Mr. Little is Chairman)
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Form 10-K

A shareholder may receive without

charge a copy of the Form 10-K

Annual Report filed with the

Securities and Exchange

Commission by written request to

Investor Relations at the corporate

headquarters address.

Transfer Agent and Registrar

For address changes, account consoli-

dation, registration, lost stock certifi-

cates and other services, contact:

BankBoston, N.A.

c/o EquiServe, LP

P.O. Box 8040

Boston, MA 02266-8040

781/575-3120

www.equiserve.com

Investor Relations

John F. Kenny, Jr.

Executive Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer

Iron Mountain Incorporated

745 Atlantic Avenue

Boston, MA 02111

617/535-4766

Common Stock Data

Traded: NYSE Exchange

Symbol: IRM

Beneficial Shareholders: 

approximately 7100

Stock Prices High Low

1997 

First Quarter $ 20.67 $ 14.33

Second Quarter 20.00 15.50

Third Quarter 24.17 19.50

Fourth Quarter 26.50 21.29

1998 

First Quarter $ 25.08 $ 20.92

Second Quarter 30.67 24.58

Third Quarter 30.50 22.50

Fourth Quarter 36.25 23.00

1999

First Quarter $ 36.25 $ 27.38

Second Quarter 33.13 25.38

Third Quarter 34.38 27.88

Fourth Quarter 39.50 25.13

2000

First Quarter $ 39.31 $ 27.75

Annual Meeting Date

Iron Mountain Incorporated will

conduct its annual meeting of

shareholders on Thursday, June 1,

2000, 10:00 A.M. at Sullivan &

Worcester, LLP, One Post Office

Square, Boston, MA 02109.

Dividends

The Company has not paid cash

dividends on its Common Stock

during the last two years and does

not anticipate paying any cash divi-

dends on its Common Stock in the

foreseeable future.

Independent Public Accountants

Arthur Andersen LLP

225 Franklin Street

Boston, MA 02110

Counsel

Sullivan & Worcester LLP

One Post Office Square

Boston, MA 02109

Corporate Headquarters

Iron Mountain Incorporated

745 Atlantic Avenue

Boston, MA 02111

617/535-4766

www.ironmountain.com

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION



DOMESTIC

Albany, NY

Albuquerque, NM

Ann Arbor, MI

Atlanta, GA

Austin, TX

Baltimore, MD

Birmingham, AL

Boston, MA

Buffalo, NY

Charlotte, NC

Chicago, IL

Cincinnati, OH

Cleveland, OH

Colorado Springs, CO

Columbus, OH

Dallas, TX

Dayton, OH

Denver, CO

Detroit, MI

El Paso, TX

Fort Lauderdale, FL

Fort Wayne, IN

Fort Worth, TX

Grand Rapids, MI

Harrisburg, PA

Hartford, CT

Houston, TX

Indianapolis, IN

Jacksonville, FL

Kansas City, MO

Las Vegas, NV

Long Island, NY

Los Angeles, CA

Louisville, KY

Miami, FL

Midland, TX

Milwaukee, WI

Minneapolis/St. Paul, MN

Nashville, TN

New Jersey, NJ

New Orleans, LA

New York City, NY

Oakland/East Bay, CA

Oklahoma City, OK

Omaha, NE

Orange County, CA

Orlando, FL

Philadelphia, PA

Phoenix, AZ

Pittsburgh, PA

Portland, ME

Portland, OR

Portsmouth, NH

Providence, RI

Raleigh Durham, NC

Reno, NV

Richmond, VA

Rochester, NY

Sacramento, CA

Salt Lake City, UT

San Antonio, TX

San Diego, CA

San Francisco, CA

San Jose, CA

San Juan, PR

Seattle, WA

Spokane, WA 

St. Louis, MO

Stamford, CT

Syracuse, NY

Tampa, FL

Toledo, OH

Tulsa, OK

Tucson, AZ

Washington, DC

West Palm Beach, FL

Wilmington, DE

INTERNATIONAL

Canada

Calgary

Edmonton

Halifax

Montreal

Ottawa

Quebec City

Toronto

Vancouver

Winnepeg

Europe 

Paris, France

Frankfurt, Germany

Munich, Germany

Bilbao, Spain

Madrid, Spain

Oviedo, Spain

Sevilla, Spain

Zarogza, Spain

Mexico

Guadalajara

Mexico City

Monterrey

Puebla

United Kingdom

Aberdeen, Scotland

Edinburgh, Scotland

Glasgow, Scotland

Birmingham, England

Bristol, England

Gloucester, England

London, England

Manchester, England

Reading, England

M A R K E T S  S E R V E D
(As of 4/1/00)
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